


3. Measurement Instruments
4. WMechanical Adjustments . . .

CONTENTS

General
Removal Procedures

2.1 Side Panel Ass’y ......

2. 2. TopCoverAss'y......

2. 3. Bottom Cover Ass'y

2. 4 Cassette Case Cover Ass’y and Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y
2. 5. Front Panel Ass’y

2. 8. Headphone Jack Assy . .

2. 7. Mechanism Ass'y

2. 8 LevelMeter.........

2. 9 Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y

2. 10.  Logic P.C.B. Ass'y

2. 11.  Switch P.C.B. Ass'y .

2. 12.  Main P.C.B. Ass’y .

2, 13.  Volume P.C.B. Assy

2. 14, Record Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y .

2. 15, Power Switch .
2. 16, LampP.C.B. BAssyandLampPCB CASSV.
2.17.  Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

18. RAMM P.CB. Ass’y .......

19. Rear Panel Ass’y .. . .......

. 20.  Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. Ass Y.
21. Cassette Case Ass’y and Cover Plate Ass'y .. ..
22.  Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pm:h Control Vo(ume .
23. Capstan Mator Ass’y and Flywheel Ass’y
24.  Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y . .
25.  Control Motor Ass’y and Reel Motor Ass'y .
26.  Cam Control Valume .................
27. Azimuth Motor Ass’y
28.  Reel Hub Ass’y and Idler Ass’y ... .
29..  Cam Drive Gear and Control Cam . .
30, Head MountBase Ass'y . ........
31, Pressure Roller Ass’y and Erase Head
2. 32, Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head Ass'y .

NNNPNNNNNNNNNN

1. Mechanism Control Cam Ad;ustment
2 Tape Speed Adjustment . ., ... ...
3 Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Ad;ustment .

4. Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play and Cue Modes . .
5.  Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke Ad]ustmem
[
7
8

Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment

Back Tension Adjustment
Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Ahgnment

9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment
10.  Tape Travelling Adjustment
11, Flywhee! Holder Adjustment ..
4. 12, lLubrication
Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment. . .
Electrical Adjustments and Measurements .
8. 1.  Adjustment and Measurement Instructions
8. 2. Frequency Response Adjustment
6. 3. Dolby NR Circuit Check ........

R

7. MountingDiagrams . ... ................

7.0 Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
7. 2. 1ampP.C.B. B Ass'y

OO NDONNNNNLANNNDODOPHRROD GO T UIOO GG W



8. Mechanism Ass’y and Parts List

12
13.

3. LampP.C.B.C Ass'y
4 RAMM P.C.B. Ass'y

5. Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y

6. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y
7.

8.

Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y .. . .......

. Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y
9. SwitchP.C.B. Ass'y......
10.  Record Cal. P. Assy ..
11, Volume P.C.B. Assy ..
12, Main P.C.B. Ass'y
7. 13.  Logic P.C.B. Ass'y

NNNNNNNNNN

8.1 Synthesis . .
2, Front Panel Ass'y {A01)

3. Mechanism Assy 670ZX {AQ2) .

4.  Chassis Ass'y {AD3)

5. Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y (BO1)
6.

7

8.

9

Control Button Ass'y (B02)
Flywheel Holder Ass'y (CO1)
Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C02) . .
. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C03)
10.  Record Calibration Ass’y (D01} .
11, Volume Halder Ass’y (D2} . .
12.  Headphone Jack Ass'y (DO3) . .
13.  Refléctor Ass'y {DO4) . .. .
14,  Counter Lamp Assy (DO5). . .
15.  Power Switch Holder Ass’y (D06}
16.  Rear Panel Ass’y {DO7}
. Reel Motor Ass’y (EQ1) . ..
18.  Control Motor Ass’y {E02) . ... ..........
19. Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y (EQ3)
20.  Head Mount Base Ass'y (FO1) . . .
21.  Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y {FO2) . .
22,  Take-up Pressure Roller Assy (FO3)}
23.  Head Base Ass'y D (F04)
24.  Cassette Case Hoider L Ass’y (FOB) ..
25,  Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y (FOG) . .
26.  Auto Shutoff Ass’y (FO7) .. .. .
27.  Ppeumatic Damper Ass'y (FO8)
28.  Pitch Control Holder Ass'y {F09)
29.  Azimuth Motor Ass'y {GOT} . . .
30.  P-BL Playback Head Ass’y (HO1)
8. 31.  R-BL Record Head Ass'y (H02}
Overall Timing Chart
Eq. Amp, Frequency Response e
10. 1.  Playback Frequency Response’ . ... .
10. 2. Record Current Frequency Response
Block Diagrams . .
1. 1. Ampfifi B
11. 2. Mechanism Control . . .
Wiring Diagram ... ..........
Schematic Diagrams ORI
13. 1. Amplifier ... .. ...
13. 2. Mechanism Control
Specifications

90 0 00 (0 0 (0 00 PO 0§00 0O 00 GO N 9O O O (0 00 00 OO O (M 00 0 0 M Q0
]




1.1. Control Functions
Nakamichi 670ZX control functions are shown below:

Fig. 1.2 Rear View



1.2

P Nm oS w N

o

10.
11
12
13.
14,
15,
16.
17.

Eject Lever

Headphone Jack

Cassette Holder {with see-thru cover)
Pitch Control

Tape Start Memory Switch

. Counter Reset Button

Tape Counter

RAMM Display

Record Calibration Controls
Peak Level Meters

Tape Switch {EX/SX/ZX)
Eq. Switch (120 us/70 us)
Dolby NR/MPX Filter Switch
Auto. A/Tone Switch

Timer Switch

Monitor Switch

Power Switch

Voltage Selector

18

Master Input Level Controt

. Input Level Controls

Output Level Control

. Record Button

. Fast-Forward Button
. Stop Button

. Play Button

Pause Button
Rewind Button

. Auto Azimuth Alignment Cover
. Input Jacks

Output Jacks

. DC Output Jack
. Remote Control Socket
. Voltage Selector

Power Cord

Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for other versions of the Nakamichi 670ZX.
This voltage selector can select either 120 V or 220 — 240 V at customer’s disposal.

[




2, REMOVAL PROCEDURES

2.1. Side Panel Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.1.

Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 {Side Panel
Ass'y).

2.2, Top Cover Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.1,

(1) Remove Side Panel Ass'y referring to item 2.1.

{2) Remove F04 and FO5, then disassemble FO6 {Top
Cover Ass'y}.

2.3. Bottom Cover Ass’y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
Remove F07, then disassemble FO8 (Bottom Cover Ass’y).

2.4. Cassette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment
Cover Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.1.

(1) Turn fully counterclockwise two screws which are

mounted on the Cassette Case Cover, then disassem-

ble F09 (Cassette Case Cover Ass'y).

Turn fully counterclockwise two screws which are

mounted on the Front Panel Escutcheon Ass’y, then

disassemble F10 {Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y}.

2

FO4 FO5
\

2.5, Front Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2,

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring 1o items 2.2 and 2.3.
Pult out FO1 {Volume Knob A), FO2 (Volume Knob
BJ and FO3 (Pitch Control Knobl.

Remove FO4, FO5 and FOB, then disassemble FO7
{Front Pane! Ass’y including 3 connectors).

(2

[&3

2.6. Headphone Jack Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1} Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring to item 2.5.

{2) Remove F08, then disassemble FO9 (Headphone Jack
Ass'y).

2.7. Mechanism Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1} Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.5,

(2) Remove F10, then disassemble F11 {Mechanism
Ass’y including 7 connectors).



2.8. Level Meter

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
toitem 2.5,

(2} Remove FO1, then disassemble FO2 {Level Meter
Holder) and FO3 (Level Meter).

2.9. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
toitem 2.5,

(2} Remove one connector and the wires connected by
wrapping.

(3) Remove FO4, then disassemble FO5 (Auto Azimuth
P.C.B. Ass'y}.

2,10. Logic P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
toitem 2.6

{2) Remove 7 connectors and the wires connected by
wrapping from F07 {Logic P.C.B. Ass'y}.

(3) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO7 {Logic P.C.B.
Ass'y).

Fig. 2.2

211, Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer 1o Fig. 2.3.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Pane! Ass'y referring
o item 2,5,

{2) Pull out FOB {Function Switch Knob Ass'y).

{3) Remove the Flat Cables, connector and wires con-

nected by wrapping from F11 (Switch P.C.B. Ass’y).

Remove FO9 and F10, then disassemble F11 (Switch

P.C.B. Ass’y).

{4,

212, Main P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Remove Level Meter and Switch P.C.B. Assy refer-
ring to items 2.8 and 2.11.

Remove the Flat Cables, 3 connectors and wires con-
nected by wrapping from F13 {Main P.C.B. Ass'y).
Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Main P.C.B.
Ass'y).

2

@

2.13. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Remove Level Meter referring to item 2.8,

(2) Remove F14 and the Flat Cable from F15 (Volume
P.C.B. Ass'y), then disassembie F15 {Volume P.C.B.
Ass'y),

214, Record Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5,

{2} Remove F16, then disassemble F17 (Catibration Case

Ass'y),

Remove F18, then disassemble F19 (Record Cal.

P.C.B. Assy).

(3

2.15. Power Switch
Referto Fig. 2.3. '
{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2 Remove Front Panel Ass‘y referring

to item 2.5, !

{2} Remove F20, then disassemble F21 (Power Switch
Knob).

(3) Remove F22, then disassemble F23 (Power Switch
Holder Ass'y),

(4) Remove F24, then disassemble F25 (Power Switch).

2.16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y

Referto Fig. 23, |

(1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ringto item 2.5.

(2) Remove F26, then disassemble F27 {Insulator) and

F28 (Lamp P.C.B. B Assy).

Remove F29 (Lamp P.C.B. C Ass’y) by releasing the

seff-interlocking pin of the Reflector.

(3]




2.17. Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer 1o Fig. 2.4,

{1} Refer to Fi
toitem 2.5,

{2} Remove F01, F02, FO3 and F04, then disassemble
FO05 {Control Button Ass'y).

(3} Remove F08, then disassemble FO7 (Control Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring

2.18. RAMM P.C.B. Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.4,

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2, Remove Front Panel Ass'y refetring
to item 2.5,

(2} Remove F08, then disassemble FO9 (RAMM P.C.B.
Ass'y) and F10 (LED Filter}.

2.19. Rear Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.5

(1} Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass’y and
Bottom Cover Ass’y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

{2) Remove FO1 and FOZ2, then disassemble FO3 {Rear
Panel Ass’y).

2.20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.5.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass’y and
Bottom Cover Ass’y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.
Remove F04 and FO5, then disassemble FOG (Power
Transformer) and FO7 (Transformer Plate).

Remove FO8 and FO9, then disassemble F10 (Fuse
P.C.B. Ass'y).

(2

3

2,21. Cassette Case Ass'y and Cover Plate Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring
toitem 2.7.

Press the Eject Button to open the Cassette Case
Ass'y.

Remove FO1 and FO02, then disassemble FO3 (Cas-
sette Case Holder L Ass'y) by releasing the self-inter-
locking pin of the Damper Lock Arm and F04
{Cassette Case Ass'y).

Remove FO5, then disassemble FO6 {Cover Plate
Ass'y).

{2

3

4

2,22, Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch
Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring

to item 2.7.
(2) Remove FO7, then disassemble FOB (Tape Counter
Ass'y).

(3} Remove FO9, then disassemble F10 {Pitch Control
Holder Ass'y).

{4} Remove F11, then disassemble F12 (Memory Switch).

{5) Remove F13, then disassemble F14 (Pitch Control
Volume).

2.23, Capstan Motor Ass’y and Flywheel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remave Mechanism Ass'y referring
to item 2.7.

{2) Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 (Fly-
wheel Holder Assy) and FO8 {Capstan Belt).

(3) Remove FO04, then disassemble FO5 (Capstan Motor
Ass'y).

(4) Remove FOB, then. disassemble FO7 {Speed Cal.
P.C.B. Ass'y).

{5) Remove FO9 (Supply Flywheel Ass’y), then dis-
assemble F10 {Take-up Flywheel Ass'y}.

{6) After removing both Flywheel Assemblies, disassem-

bie F11 (Thrust Washer 3 mm), F12 (Thrust Washer
2.6 mm), F13 (Flange Thrust Cap) and F14 (Thrust
Spring).

2.24. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

(1) Remove Flywheel Holder Ass'y referring toitem 2,23,

(2} Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FD3 (Sub
Mechanism Chassis Ass’y).

2.25. Control Motor Assy and Reel Motor Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

{1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y referring to
item 2.24.

(2) Remove FO04, then disassemble FO5 {Control Motor
Ass'y).

{3) Remove FOB, then disassemble FO7 (Reel Motor
Assy).




2.26. Cam Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

{1} Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y referring to
item 2,24,

{2) Remove FO8, then disassemble FO9 (Volume Cou-
plerh.

{3} Remove F10, then disassemble F11 (Cam Control
Volume).

2.27. Azimuth Motor Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

{1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
itern 2.24.

{2} Remove F12, then disassemble F13 {Azimuth Align-
ment Motor Ass'y}.

(3} Remove F14, then disassemble F15 (Azimuth Motor
Ass'y} and F16 {Drive Pulley Ass'y).

2.28. Reel Hub Ass'y and Idier Ass"y

Refer to Fig. 2.8,

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring 1o
ftem 2.24.

{2) Remove F17 (Reel Hub Head), then disassemble Fi8
(Reel Hub B Ass’y}, F19 (Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y),
F20 (Reel Hub Supply Ass'y), F21 {Back Tension
Ass'y) and F22 (Back Tension Spring}.

{3} Remave F23, then disassemble F24 (ldler Ass'y).

2.29. Cam Drive Gear and Contral Cam

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24.

{2) Remove F25, then disassemble F26 (Cam Drive Gear).

(3) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 (Counter-Load
Arm Ass'y).

(4) Remove F29, then disassemble F30 {Control Cam).




230. Head Mount Base Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9. .

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.6. Remove Cassette Case Ass’y refer-
ring to item 2.21.

{2) Remove FO01, then disassemble F02 {Head Mount
Base Ass'y).

2.31. Pressure Roller Ass'y and Erase Head

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to .item
2.30.

{2) Remove FO3, then disassemble FO4 {Suppiy Pressure
Roller Ass"y).
{3) Remove F05, then disassemble FOB (Erase Head).

(4) Remove FO7, then disassemble FOB (Take-up Pressure
Roller Ass'y).

2.32. Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remave Head Mount Base Ass’y referring to item
2.30.

(2} Tumn FO8 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F 10
(Playback Head Ass'y).

{3} Turn F10 by 80° by pushing it, then disassemble F12
(Record Head Ass'y) and F13 {RH Azimuth Align-
ment Plate),




3. MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS

(0]
(2)
(3)
(4
{6}
{6}
@
(8)
(9)
(10}
(11
(12)
13)
{14)
(18)
(16)
17
(18}
(19)
(20)
21
(22)
(23}
(24)
{25)
(26)
(27)
(28
(29)

Notes: 1. {10) — (29) are the products of Nakamichi Corporation.
2. EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DAGY042A) should be used for the Models serial Nos. from A11501001 to
A11503890, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-8051 {DAOS051A) is for the Models bearing serial Nos,

Audio Generator (20 Hz — 200 kHz)

AC Millivolt Meter {with dB measures)
Oscilloscope (DC — 5 MHz)

Distortion Meter

Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

Frequency Counter (DC — 1 MHz)

Ohm Meter

DC Volt Meter

AC Volt Meter

Torque Gauge (DAGS013A)

15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAO9004A}

3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {DAOYO0BA)

1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DAO9007A}

400 Hz Level Tape (DAD9005A)

20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAOQ001A)
15 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAQ9002A)
10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape {DAOS003A)
Reference EXII Tape (DA09021A)

Reference SX Tape (DADS025A)

Reference ZX Tape (DA0S037A)

Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 (DAD9039A}

EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 {DAOSO40A)

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DADS042A})

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-8057 (DAQ9051A)
Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DAGS047A}

Record Head Mounting Gauge M-8048 (DA0S048A)
Back Tension Gauge (DAQGSD55A})

Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAOSO56A)
Audio Analyzer T-100

{including Distortion, Wow/Flutter, Speed, Oscillator and dB meter)

A11503891 and greater.

3. Back Tension Gauge (DA09055A) and Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAQ9056A) are used for the Models

bearing serial Nos. A11505640 and greater.




4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1, ism Control Cam

Before adjustment, disassemble the Front Panel Ass'y,
then remove the Cover Plate referring to items 2.6 and
2.21.

{1} Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver

(a) Refer to Figs. 4.1 and 4.2,

Adjust VR402 and VR403 on the Logic P.C.B. to
locate approximately at the middle of the variable
range. Then turn ON the Power Switch.

VR402 {for Cam position stop)

VR403 (for Cam position play)

{b) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-670ZX in stop
mode.

Adijust VR402 (for stop) so that the “S” mark on the
Cam corresponds to the pointer on the mechanism
chassis.

{c} Press the Play Switch to set the N-B70ZX in playback

mode.
{Cam will rotate, and the position marked with “PY”"
comes to the pointer.) Adjust VR403 (for play} so
that the “PY” mark on the Cam corresponds to the
pointer.

{d) Repeat above (b) and (c) 2 — 3 times so that the “S”
and “PY" marks on the Cam correspond to the
pointer accurately in stop and playback modes re-
spectively.

{This adjustment is required .because the position
adjusted by one volume will be slightly changed when
the other volume is adjusted.)

{e} Set the N-670ZX in FF, pause, or cue mode by press-
ing each switch {press FF and Pause Swiiches o set
the N-670ZX in cue mode) and check to insure that
the pointer is in a range of “F”, “P§", or “CU"
mark respectively.

(f) If out of the range, precise adjustment for each posi-
tion according to “‘(2) Offset Fine Adjustment of
Control Motor Driver” wili be required.

Pl
Mechanism
Chassis

Pointer

(2} Offset Fine Adjustment of Control Motor Driver
Adjust only if a satisfectory result is not obtained in
“{1) Offset Adjustment of Conirol Motor Driver”. Thi
adjustment is made by changing the value of the fixed
resistors on the Logic P.C.B.

Note: The value of voltage is typical vaiue.

{a) Observation Point of Reference Voltage

Observe the each voltage at the sliding contact of the
Cam Control Volume VR405 (10 k§2) in stop, fast (FF or
REW), pause, record and playback modes.

{b) Reference Voltage
Reference voltage at the sliding contact of VR405 {Cam
Control Volume) in each mode is as follows:

Mode Reference Voltage (Typical Value)
Stop 30V
FIJ V+0.26V
Fast (FF/REW} 13V
Pause -2.8V
26V 04V
Play -5.4 V}
(¢} Resistors for Adjustment
Mode Ref. No. Tynical Value
Stop R4G1 9.1 kQ {F)
Fast (FF/REW)  R462 4.32 kQ (F}
Pause R44s 287 k) (F}
Play R443 174 kQ (F)

(d) Adjustment Procedures
1) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-670ZX in stop
mode.

Adjust the value of R461 to obtain 3.0 V {+0.6 V}

at the sliding contact of VR405.

Note: When R461 is adjusted, the reference voltage
in fast {FF or REW) mode Is changed. There-
fore, re-check of the reference voltage in fast
{FF or REW} mode is required. If the refer-
ence voltage is out of the range, re-adjustment
of R462 according to next step 2) is neces
sary.

~i2v +izv

Rsig

/R0 ¢




2

3

4

3)
(a)

{b;

(e

z

{f

Set the N-B70ZX in FF mode, then adjust the value
of R462 so that the voltage of VR405 will become
lower by 1.7 V {+0.25 V) than in stop mode.

Press the Pause Switch to set the N-670ZX in pause
mode.

Adjust the value of R445 to obtain —2.8 V {+0.4,
-0.16 V) at the siiding contact of VR405,

Set the N-670ZX in playback mode, then adjust the
value of R443 so that the voltage of VR405 will be-
come lower by 2.6 V (0.4 V} than in pause mode.

Cam Timing Adjustment

Remove the wires from the Controi Motor Terminals
to set the motor open.

Without loading a cassette tape and with pressing the
Record Protecting Switch with your finger tip, press
the Record and Piay Switches to set the N-670ZX in
record mode.

Turn the Cam and bring the "“PY"" mark toward the
pointer by hand. Reel Motor wilt rotate before the
“PY’" mark reaches the pointer, Adjust the value of
R483 and R484 so that the voltage at sliding contact
of VRA405 becomes -3.6 V {+0.3 V) when Reel Motor
starts rotation.

Observe the mute signat at the Q418 collector.

Turn the Cam referring to above step {c) and check
to insure that the volitage at the sliding contact of
VR405 is -3.8 V (0.3 V) when mute is refeased
{mute signal changes from H to L}.

(This voltage is determined by the adjustment of
R483 and R484 in above step {c).)

Obsesve the Rec. signal at the Q417 collector, Turn
the Cam referring to above step {c} and adjust the
value of R488 to obtain ~2.1 V {0.4 V) at the slid-
ing contact of VR405 when Rec. signal changes from
H to L (bias oscillation will begin).
Upen of the above

nect wires to the motor terminals.

re-con-

12

4.2. Tape Speed Adjustment

a
(2
€]

(4

}
)
)

Remove the Top Cover.
Connect a Frequency Counter to the Output Jack.
Load a 3 kHz Wow/Flutter Tape {DAO9006A) and
play it back.
Referring to Fig, 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-
ment Volume VR407 on the Speed Cal. P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter.

CCW: Motor drives slowly,

CW: Motor drives fast.

Dsm%x



4.3. Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment

Note: On items 4.3—4.9, please refer to Fig. 4.4 flow

chart.

Refer to Figs. 4.5 and 4.6.

(1) Load a Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 {DAQS039A) in the

N-870ZX.

Clip the grounding terminal of the Tilt Check Gauge

with one end of the cord with clip, and the other end

o the chassis of the N-870ZX.

{3) Remove both of the Height Gears.

{4) Set the N-670ZX in play mode. Check to insure
whether the Beacons Playback Head "“Upper” or
*’Lower’” and Record Head “’Upper” or *’Lower’ are
liuminating. In order not to give damages onto the
head surfaces, push both of slide knobs of the Gauge
to the direction of arrow marks, then return it to
the original place to be in contact with record head
and playback head surfaces after play mode is se-

START

(2

curely locked.
(5) Check to insure freedom from contact between the
Gauge and pad lifter.
Beacon Playback Head “‘Lower” will light on when
height adjustment screw (P) turned clockwise but
Playback Head “Upper” when counterclockwise.
Adjust so that both “Upper” and *‘Lower” will tight
on even when you move the slide knob to the direr
tion of an arrow mark and then return it to the orig-
nal place.
(7) Same procedures wil! apply to the Beacons Record
Head “’Upper” and “Lower”, except for the height
adjustment screw (R).
Set the N-670ZX in stop mode and fit both of the
serrated height gears. Then set the N-670ZX again in
play maode and insure all of the 4 Beacons are illumi-
nating. If not, (3) through (7} will have to be re~
peated till satisfactory results are obtained.

(8,

(8

Record Aead and Plajback | Tilt Check Gauge
Heag T4lt Adjustment H-9039
Head base Stroke Adjustment

Seroke Check Gauge
in Play and Cue Nodes 9047

Record Head
Stroke Check.

&

Remove Head Hount
Base Ass'y

i Stroke Check Gauge

Tape Guides and Brase Read
-9042 o1 H-905L

Stroke Adjustnent

EH Tile Check Gauge
%-9040

Erase Head Reight and
Tilt Adjustment

Asseable Fead Moont
Basa Ass'y
Back Tension Adjustment

Toord teod
Sadedls
ek

11

Base Ass'y

Back Tension Gauge H-90:

Tilt Check Gavge
1-9035

o

Seroke Sheck Gauge
9047

o
Playback Head Height

Adjustaent and
Azinoth Aligent

Record Head Helght
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignmenc

Fig. 4.4

Remove Head Mount
Base Age'y

Record Head Stroke
adjustment

‘Assemble Fead Mount

Record Head
Hounting Csuge
1-9048

Tension Amm Adjuctment Cassctte M-9056
9055

Playbaci  Head

Lower Upper Eower Upper

Fig. 4.5




Height Gear (pr)
Height Geor Stopper (i) \

Height Adj. Seraws (py),

Height Gear (RH)
Height Gear Stapper (Ri)
Height Adi. Screws (Ru)

VR4

44. Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play and Cue
Modes
Note: Before You conduct this adjustment, adjust with a
“Tilt Check Gauge” to insure freedom from titt on
the playback head and record hea,

{1) Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.7,

{a} Load 2 Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 {DAQID47A} in
the N-6702X.

{b} Move Record Head Indicator and Playback Head In-

dicator 1o the direction of arrow mark A" with your

finger tip and then set the N-670ZX in play mode.

Then slowly release the Indicators and insure whether

each of the Indicators is in contact with record and

playback heads,

Check to insure whether the *p* pointer on the Play-

back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on

the Indicator Plate,

If the playback head stroke js noted to be misaligned,

adjustment can be made by moving the stroke adjust-

er assembled in the head base assembly (either for-

wardly or backwardly),

(e} Check 1o insure whether the “pr pointer on the Play-

[

(d,

Fig. 4.7

) I the record head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjustment can be made with a Record Head Mount-
ing Gauge M-9048 {DAQZ048A).

{2) Hesd Base Stroke Adjustment in Cue Mode

Refer to Fig, 4.8,

{a} Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DADS047A} in
the N-670Zx,

(b} Move Record Head tndicatar ang Playback Head In-
dicator to the direction of arrow mark “A" with

mode {F.F. and Pause),

Then slowly release the Indicatars and insure whether
each of the indicators is in contact with record and
playback heads.

Check to insure whether the “C' Pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 tings on
the Indicator Plate,

I the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjust VR401 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y i) satis-
factory results are obtained,

After completion of the Head Base Stroke Adjust-
Mment, check to insure accuracy of the Head Base
Stroke Adjustment jn play mods.

I the above are inaccurate, items {1} ang {2) will
have to be repeated it} satisfactary results are obtain-
ed.

{c

It

=N

(e



45. Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke
Adjustment

Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item 2.30.

Refer to Figs. 4.9 and 4.10.

(1} Supply Tape Guide Height Adjustment

(a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-670ZX.

{b} Set the N-670ZX in play mode.

{c) Slide the Supply Tape Guide Check Bar down against

the supply tape guide, thus check can be made on

supply tape guide height.

If the supply tape guide is misaligned, the Supply

Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the supply

tape guide. If such is noted, turn to adjust the height

adjustment nut A till the Supply Tape Guide Check

Bar is accepted by the supply tape guide.

If the above are insured, set the N-870ZX in pause

mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments

are appropriately made. If not, (b) through (e} will

have to be repeated till satisfactory results are ob-

tained.

{d

(e

{2) Take-up Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-670ZX.

(b) Set the N-870ZX in play mode.

(c} Slide the Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar down

against the take-up tape guide, thus check can be

made on take-up tape guide height.

1f the take-up tape guide is misaligned, the Take-up

Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the take-

up tape guide. I such is noted, turn to adjust the

height adjustment nut B till the Take-up Tape Guide

Check Bar is accepted by the take-up tape guide.

If the above are insured, set the N-870ZX in pause

mode, then in play mode to see whether adjusiments

are appropriately made. If not, (b} through (e} wilt

have to be repeated till satisfactory resutts are ob-

tained.

{d

{e

{3) Erase Head Stroke Adjustment
(a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-670ZX.

(b) Set the N-670ZX in play mode, thus check can be
made on erase head stroke through the EH Stroke
indicator.

Check to insure whether the erase head surface is
aligned with red fine on the EH Stroke Indicator. If
not, adjust the erase head stroke by loosening 2
screws that assembled erase head and erase head plate.
After completion of adjustment, 2 pes. of screws shall
be locked with {ock tight paint.

{cl

=

Note:

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 {(DAQ9042A} should e
used for the Models serial Nos. from A11501001 ©
A11503890, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DA
09051A) is for the Models bearing serial No, A11503891
and greater.

Fig. 4.9

Supply Tape Guide Chack Bar Take-up Tope Guide Check Bar

EH StrokeIndicator

Fig. 4.10

4.6. Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment
Refer to Figs. 4.11 and 4.12.

)
2)

{3}
4}

Remove Head Mount Base Ass’y referring to item
2.30.

Load an EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 {DAOS040A)
in the N-670ZX.

Set the N-670ZX in stop mode.

Check to insure whether one of the 3 Beacons is illu-
minating. Look down the mirror as shown by an
arrow mark and stowly turn the Screw '‘Height”
counterclockwise {or clockwise) so that the two hori-
zontal lines on the mirror will become supefposed on
the line (in different color) of the erase head, and
check to insure whether Beacon 1" is illuminating.



1))

(6}

Turn Screw "Tilt” counterclockwise {or clockwise)
to light on Beacon ““2". Excessive turning will cause
the Beacon ““1” to light off. Adjustments of Screw
“Tilt"” will therefore be conducted till both of the
Beacons “1"* and *‘2" illuminate.

Turn Screw “Azimuth” counterclockwise (or clock-
wise) to light on Beacon “3". Excessive turning will
cause either Beacon 1" or ‘2" to light off, and
therefore adjust with Screw *"Azimuth” until all of
the 3 Beacons “1", 2" and “*3" illuminate.

Fig. 4.11

4.7. Back Tension Adjustment
Note: This adjustment is required for the Models bearing

serial Nos, A11505640 and greater.

Refer to Figs. 4.13 — 4.16.

n

{2}
{3)

Load the Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DA
09056A) referring to Fig. 4.13.

Set the Cassette Deck in play mode.

Bend the Back Tension Arm with pliers so that the
gap between the Cassette Holding Spring assembled
with the Head Base Ass’y and the Back Tension Arm
becomes 0.5 mm as shown in Fig. 4.14. Do not bend
the pointed end of the Back Tension Arm.

{7) Check to insure whether the horizontal line on the
mirror carresponds to that on the erase head. {f not,
{4) through (7) will have to be repeated till satls-
factory results are obtained.
{8) After completion of adjustment, 3 pcs, of screws shall
be locked with lock tight paint,
Note: Before use of this gauge, check to insure freedom
from dust or dirts, or overflow in the groove of
the erase head surface.

Azimuth Ti
Fig. 4.12

Height

DAO9OS6A
Tension Arm
Adjustment Cassette

Fig. 4.14




{4} Set the Cassette Deck in stop mode, and remove the
Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAO9O56A),
then set the Cassette Deck in cue mode.

In cue mode, check to insure that the gap is found
between the Supply: Reel Hub B Ass’y and the Felt
of Back Tension Ass'y as shown in Fig, 4.16.

(5} Load the Back Tension Gauge (DAO905SA).

(6} Set the Cassette Deck in.play mode and read the
torque value of Back Tension Gauge.

If the value is in a range of 8 g-cm to 10 g-cm, adjust-
ment is not necessary. If not, change the installation
point of the Back Tension Spring as shown in Fig. 4.
16, and obtain the torque of 7 g-cm to 9 g-cm range.

had
Decrease

Fig. 4.15

Decrease

Increase

Fig. 4.16

PH Height Adjustment  RH Height Adjustment

Toke-up Tape Guide Adjustment
PH Azimuth Alignment

RH_ Azimuth Alignment
SwpplyTape Guide Adjustment

Increcse

AR

Fig. 4.17

Slide Lever
/(Do not move at this stage.)

Azimuth

Motor Puliey }

_~Pointer

- Alignment Indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motar Assy

Fig. 4.18

‘Alignment Indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass'y

Fig. 4.19




4.8. Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment
and Azimuth Alignment

(1} Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment

Refer to Fig. 4,17,

{a} Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then
connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

(b} Load a 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DAOSDO7A),
then set the N-670ZX in play mode.

{e} Turn the PH Height Gear until the outputs of both
channels become minimum.

(d} Load a 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAGIDO4A}, then set
the N-670ZX in play mode.

{e) Turn the PH Azimuth Alignment Screw until the out-

puts of both channels become maximum.

Repeat above steps (b) through (e} one or two times

to obtain optimum performance.

3

{2} Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Align-
ment

Refer to Figs. 4.17 - 4.20.

(a) Set the N-670ZX in stop mode.

Turn the Azimuth Motor in the Azimuth Alignment

Motor Ass'y by hand so that the Alignment Indicator

cotresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment

Motor Ass’y as shown in Fig. 4.18,

Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by pulling aut

from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y. In this

case, do not move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth

Alignment Wire. Short both leads of capacitor G203

on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y with a jumper

wire.

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then

connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

Load a Reference SX Tape (DA09025A). Set the Eq.

Switch to the 70 us position and Tape Switch to the

SX position. Then set the N-670ZX in record and

play mode.

Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to the Cal. position,

then turn the RH Height Gear until the outputs of

both channels become maximum.

{e) Feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB), then set the N-670ZX in

record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth Align-

ment Screw until the outputs of both channels

become maximum,

(b

{c

(d

(f) Repeat above steps (d) and () one or two times to
obtain optimum performance.
{@) After cc of the above adj perform

the following electrical adjustment by using the same
side of the same tape as used in the above steps.

1) Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Auto. A/Tone Switch ta the Cal. position,
then set the N-670ZX in record and play mode.
Adjust VRO01 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass'y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its
rotation.

2

(h) Set the N-670ZX in stop mode.

Mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on the Azimuth

Alignment Motor Ass’y referring to Fig. 4.19. {Cor-

rect the position of the Stide Lever of the Azimuth

Alignment Wire by sfiding by hand, then insert the

Slide Lever into the receptacle of the Azimuth Align-

ment Motor Assy.)

Remove the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the

Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y.

After completion of the above adjustments, record

400 Hz tone to the same portion of both sides A and

B of the tape.

Immerse the recorded tape in a magnetized develop-

ing solution. in turn, check to insure that the record-

ing head tracks across the center are separated with a

distance of 0.55 to 0.76 mm {typically 0.65 mm) as

illustrated in Fig. 4.20.

Note: Liquid for tape magnetized development solu-
tion; “MAGNA-SEE, SOUND CRAFT a pro-
duct of CBS RECORDS a division of Colum-
bia Broadcasting System, Inc., Danbury, Conn.
08810 U.S.A., o equivalent”.

After development, clean the tape. otherwise
pressure rolfers and heads will become dirty.

1

QA55-0.75mm

(i

i

Typical: 065mm

Fig. 4.20




4.9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.21 and 4.22.

Note: - This adjustment wiil be required only to insure
freedom from misalignment of the record head
stroke in the record head stroke check mode.

{1} Check the accuracy of the record head stroke.

(2) Remove Head Mount Base Ass’y referring to item

2.30.

{3) Remove the record head assembly.

(4) Adjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge M-

9048 (DA02048A}

(a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

{b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges (3.056
mm and 0.1 mm thickness} between the Block A
and Block B, fix the Block A with screws, push-
ing the Block A to the 2 guide pins.

{5} Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

{6) As shown in Fig. 4.22, mount the R-8L record head

assembly onto the Mounting Gauge Plate, then check
the location of the R-8L record head surface. (If
record head contacts to the Block C, foosen 2 pes.
of screws that assembled record head and R-8L re-
cord head assembly, then place the R-8L record head
assembly onto the Plate.}

{7) Remove the R-8L record head assembly from the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

00aRe .

005mm  Oimm  OZmm O3mm  3.05mm

(8)

(9)
(10)

(1)

12}

(13}
(14)

(15)

Readjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauwe

M-9048 (DADI04BA)

{a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gaue
Piate.

(b} Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges (35
mm and either ane of 0.05, 0.15, 0.2, 0.25, 03
or 0.35 mm thickness) between the Biock A arcd
Block B, fix the Block A with screw, pushing the
Block A to the 2 guide pins.

Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

Mount the R-8L record head assembly onto the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

As shown in the Fig. 4.22, loosen the R-8L record

head with 2 pcs. of screws onto the record head plate.

As the location of the Block A is secured by the item

(8}-{c), push the record head to the directions A and

B, then tighten 2 pcs. of screws.

Check to insure freedom from gap between the Blask

€ and record head surface, then tighten the 2 pes, of

screws on the record head plate with lock tight paint.

Assemble the record head assembly to the heact

mount base assembly.

Assemble the head mount base assembly to the

mechanism assembly.

Check the record head stroke.

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) through (15)

will have to be repeated till satisfactory results are

obtained.

Mounting Gauge Plate

Fig. 4.21

Mounting Gauge Plate

Record Head Assy

Fig. 4.22



4.10. Tape Travelling Adjustment
The adjustment shall be made with a modified version of
the current type EXII C-90 as shown in Fig. 4.23 (error
will be made if a current type Tape Travelling Cassette
{DADY011A) should be used for this purpose}.
While modifying an EX11 C-90, the tape guides in the
cassette housing shall be kept protected to avoid tilt.
Check shall be made in the following procedures:
{1) An EXH C-90 Tape thus modified shall be foaded
onto the N-870ZX.
{2) Release the back-tension (rotate the Supply Reel and
teed out some length of tape) and set the N-870ZX
in play mode.
In this juncture, check to insure whether the tape is
free from waving or slippage from the tape guide.
{4) When the modified EX11 C-90 is played back, check
to insure whether the tape is freedom from waving
from head surface or at pressure rollers.
It either of waving or slippage from the tape guide
should be noted, adjustments of “’4.3. Record Head
and Playback Head Tiit Adjustment”. “4.4. Head
Base Stroke Adjustment”, "4.5. Tape Guides Adjust-
ment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment”, ““4.6.
Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment”, “'4.7. Back
Tension Adjustment”, “4.8. Playback Head and
Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment”, “4.9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment”’,
etc. will be required.
As a case may be, the said waving or slippage may have
been caused from defective Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y
or Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y without parallel contact
with capstans. |f such are noted, the Pressure Roller
Assemblies wilt have to be reptaced.
Further, excessively weak take-up torque or strang take-
up torque may cause defective tape travelling.
The N-670ZX is intended to be an adjustment-free Model,
however if the similar matters as above should be noted,
piease replace the Reel Hub Ass’y to obtain appropriaté
take-up torque.

{3

{

o

4.11. Flywheel Holder Adjustment

{1) Refer to Fig. 4.24.
Tighten the Thrust Screws until the gap betwsen the
Flywheel Assemblies and Thrust Screws becomes
minimized when both of the Capstan Shafts are
moved backwardly and forwardly (the Thrust Springs
between the Capstan Flanges and Flywheel Thrust
Caps are in a flat state).
Excessive tightening of the Thrust Screws however
will give damages on the Fiywheel Assemblies, 10
which careful attention is invited.

(2) Return the Thrust Screws by 1/2 turn.

{3) Fixing the Thrust Screw with a screwdriver, lock the
Lock Nut.

{4) Apply a quantity of lock tight paint to the Thrust
Screws.

Fig. 4.24

4.12, Lubrication

N-670ZX is a lubrication-free cassette deck except when

parts are replaced. Apply the following lubricant for

each replaced part:

{1) LAUNA #100

Capstan Shaft

Pressure Roller Shaft

Thrust Cap

FLOIL GB-TS1

Reel Hub Shaft

Thrust portion on the Capstan Shaft

FLOIL GB-TS-1, made by Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd-.

in Japan.

We suggest you use the above or equivalent type. "

unavailable please contact Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd.,

27 Kenda Suda-cho Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 107 Japan.

Silicon Oil #3000CST

Air Damper Piston

Note: Excessive lubrication may cause defective
damper action as the 0.2¢ hole at the end of
the cylinder may be filled with oil.

2

(3



5. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

|

Auia_Acif

§
§f

©
|

-




6. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND MEASUREMENTS

6.1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions

Note: Electrical adjustment should be performed after

is

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutrer Frequency Counter to OUTPUT Speed Cal.P.CB. "
1 Tape Speed Tape (DAOIO0BA) Jacks Playback VR407 Adjust VR407 to obtain 3 kHz + 0.5%.
1. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to CAL. !
2 | Tome canbration Test Tone VTVM to TP101, TP201 Monitor SW — Source Switch P.C.8. Turn output level control fully clockwise maximum position).
o 400 Hz on the Main P.C.B. Auto. A/Tone SW — CAL VR301 2. Adjust VR3D1 to obtain 100 mV + 0,2 dB at TP101 and TP201 on the
VTVM (Output level will be 1V {0 dB)),
T, Adjust VR102 (VA202} 1o obtain O dB on the level meters at 100 mV.
tevel on the VTVM,
3 Meter Leve! 400 Hz (D dB/—10 dB/~20 dB){ VTVM to TP101, TF201 Monitor SW — Source Main P.C.B. 2, Decrease input level by 10 dB/20 dB then short or open R145 (R245)
to INPUT Jacks on the Main P.C.B, Auto, AfTone SW — CAL/OFF VR102, VR202 10 obtain minimum deviation for —10 dB/—20 dB on the level meters,
{Perform at —10 dB and —20 dB.}
3. Again increase input level so that output will become 100 mV, then
re-adjust VR102 {VR202) to obtain O dB on the level méters.
1. Turn output level contral fully clockwise {maximum pesition),
Monitor SW — Source N 2. Adjust input level control to obtain 1 V on the VTVM.
Hz £ 100 H.
4 | MPX Filter ‘739';]_:_'5:“ 20 VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Auto. A/Tone SW — OFF i"‘"g;"&'gf' 3. Set the Dolby NR Switch to MPX position, then adjust L102 (L202) to
Dotoy NR SW — QUT/MPX ’ obtain minimum reading on the VTVM (minimum reading will be fess
than —30 dB).
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape Adjust the Playback Head Height Adj. Screw to obtain minimum
Playbsck Head Track 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape
5| e e 3 VTVM 10 QUTPUT Jacks Auto. A/Tone SW — OFF Fiavoack Head readiing of both L and R channels on the VTVM. See “Playback Head Height
Eq.SW — 70 us eight Ad). Serew Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment” in item 4.8,
Dolby NR SW — OUT
Playback Head Adjust the Playback Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
Playback Head Azimuth 16 kHz Azimuth Tape N . reading of both L and R channels on the VTVM, See “Playback Head Height
8} aiignment (DA0004A) VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Same a5 above ?’r‘;““‘h Alignment Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment” in itom 4.8,
orew Note: Repeat steps 5 and 6 one ar twa times to obtain aptimum performance.
400 Hz Level Tape VTVM to TP101, TP201 Main P.C.B. Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 100 mV on the VTVM or O dB on the level
7 1] .
Playback level (DAOS0O05A) on the Main P.C.B. Same as above VR101, VR201 meters.

303

ig. 6.1 2. Tone Calibration

139

VRI02(vR2021
100k

Fig. 6.2 3. Meter Level

1001 paTI00PC

n 12

RI0S

cios

o
e
o

aor
1

f109

7l
our i MPX

3 (6N

Fig. 6.3 4. MPX Filter

A3
iz (R23)
(R2121560 60




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
t. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output level
contrat to a certain level {for example O dB).
2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
400 Hz Level Tape adjust the playback head azimuth to give maximum levels on the VTVM
{DAQSO05A) Playback i with each tape,
10 kHz PB Frequency 2vbac] | . Short R112 (R212) or R113 (R213) to obrain the following levels against
Playback Frequency Response Tape (DAOJ003A) Monitor SW — Tape Wain P.C.8, 400 Hz level tape. Refer to Fig. 6.5,
8 VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Auto. AlTone SW — OFF R112,R212 -5
Response Adjustment 15 kHz PB Frequency Eq. SW — 70 gs R113.R213 10 kHz: —20 dB —1 dB to +2 dB
Response Tape (DADIO02A) ety NR SW - QUT . 15 kHz: —20dB 1 dB to +3 dB
20 kHz PB Frequency v 20 kHz: —20dB —14dB to +4dB
Response Tape {DADI001A) 3. Conduct step 6 "Playback Head Azimuth Alignment’’.
4. If above is not sufficient, refer to “Playback Frequency Response Adjust-
ment” in item 6.2.
1. Adjust T301 to obtain 105 kHz on the frequency counter.
Record, Pause 2. Check the erase t by the VTVM, Erase current will be in a range of
Bias Oscillation Connect an additional 0.1 & | VTVM and Frequency Counter | Monitor SW — Source Main P.C.B. s hed s corrent by the ; o
N N N 310 mA 10 400 mA {(typically approx. 350 mA),
9 Frequency resistor in series to the across the additionat 0.1 £ Tape SW — 2X T301 N N N . N
N If erase current is not sufficient, increase it by shorting R314 or R315.
and Erase Current Erase Head resistor Eq. SW — 70 ps R314,R315 N . . "
3. After completion of the erase current adjustment, recheck the bias oscil-
Dolby NR SW — QUT N
lation frequency.
Record, Pause
Monitor SW — Scurce . "
ias-cuts i he Main P.C.B.
Record Amplifier 23 kHz (~20 d8) 10 INPUT | VTVM to CN2-1, CN2-3 Auto, AlTone SW — OFF Main P.C.B. 1+ Remove the bies-qutjumper from the dip side of the Main
10 N 2. Adjust L102 {L202) to obtain peak reading st 23 kHz on the VTVM.
Equalizer Jacks on the Main P.C.8. Tape SW — 2X 1102, L202 R e o202 o out
Eq.SW~70ps | - e Jumper.
Dolby NR SW — OUT
Bias Trap N Main .C.B, . N .
R I1 TVM,
1 (Record Amp.) emove input signals Same as above Same as above L103, L203 Adjust L103 (L203) to obtain maximum reading on the V"

s ] )
cio4 —}
= lolat®
ooz &

Fig. 6.5 8. Playback Frequency Response
12. Bias Trap (Playback Amp.}

*msia
o R
@ 4y
i oS Cut domoer  gans
! w08 o
i e
I
il
| I
l aus
@ Py
7 i
il
il
i
1
1
it
1301
fhar

-2y

Fig. 6.6 O, Bias Oscillation Frequency and

Erase Current

v
16308
Rist
s g
4 Bk
H s iz’ e
ik
Riss sz

(1202) 10500

Fig. 6.7 10. Record Amp. Equalizer
11. Bias Trap (Record Amp.)

vRiol
1vR201 50K

Rral

vezOl
702 (JREOD 20K

ol |

;AT
w2l a0
B o
8] s 3 ZE] &
[

yeios
R203] 10K

&
o

Fig. 6.8

i

13. Record Head Height

and Azimuth

SR
o o1
§
o e
i
2

cage RA03

I

Fig. 6.9  13. Record Head Height
and Azimuth

23

'
i




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Record, Playback i
Monitor SW — Tape
12 :3:;;;1 Amp) Remove input signals VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks f::;:‘s’xt‘"z';sw —OFF 'I‘."f’o'; 'sz’g; Adjust L101 {L201} 1o obtain minimum reading on the VTVM,
Eq. SW — 70 s
Doiby NR SW — OUT
1. In stop mode, turn the Azimuth Motor by hand so that ms; Alignment
Indicator corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment Motor
Ass'y as shown in Fig, 4.18. Remove the Azimuth Alignmént Wire by
pulling out from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass®y. {In this case, do not
move the Siide Lever of the Azimuth Alignment Wire.)
Short both leads of capacitor C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y
with a jumper wire.
2. Record Head Height Adjustment: .
a. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to CAL. 1
b. Hecord signals on the reference SX tape (DAQS025A), J‘hen play it
ack.
c. Ad]ust the Record Head Height Ad]. Screw to obtain maximjim readings
of both channeis on the VTVM.
3. Record Head Azimuth Alignment:
a. Set the Auto, A/Tone Switch to CAL.
b. Record signals on the reference SX tape (DAQ025A), then play it
back.
Head Height: ¢. Adjust Record Cal. VR702 (VR802) to the center position. '
Record Head Height d. Adiust Bias VR102 (VR202] 1o obtain maximum reading of the VTVM,
Adj. Screw €. Adjust Record Cal. VR702 (VR802) to obtain the same reading as the
source monitor level on the level meter.
1. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to OFF, then feed in 15 kHz {—20 dB).
Azimuth Alignment: 9. Record signals on the reference SX tape (DAO9025A), then play it
Record, Playback Record Head Azimuth back.
Record Head Test Tone 400 Hz Monitor S — Tape Alignment Screw h. Adijust the Récord Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
Height Adjustment and Auto. AfTone SW — CAL/OFF readings of both channels on the VTVM.
I and 18 kHz (—20 dB) to INPUT VTVM to QUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — SX flec. Cal. P.CB. i. Adjust finely VR102 {VR202) to obtain the same reading as the source
Azimuth Alignment Jacks Eq. SW — 70 s {Level) monitor level on the VTVM,

Dolby NR SW — OUT

VR702, VR802

Switch P.C.B, (Bias)
VR102, VR202

Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
VRE01

»

o

Repeat above substeps 2 and 3 one or two times to obtaln optimum

performance.

k. Set the Auto, A/Tone Switch to CAL.

I Record signais on the reference SX tape (DAQS025A), then play it

back.

m. Adjust VR9CT so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rotatio

After completion of above steps, mount the Azimuth Afignment Wire on

the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y.

Remove the shorting Jumper wire from CB03 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.

Ass'y.

Check the Auto Azimuth Alignment function as foliows:

. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to OFF.

Load a reference tape, then depress the Record Button and Piay Buttan

simultaneously to start recording.

. Change the Auto, A/Tone Switch to the CAL position and check to

insure that the play lamp will keep flashing. i

After the flashing is completed, check to insure that the plavback level

is indiceted on the level meter for both channels.

. Set the Auto. AfTone Switch to OFF, then fead in 15 kHz (~20 GBI,
Record signals on the reference SX tape {DAGS025A), then play it
back. 1
Check to insure that the playback level is the same as the source moni-
tor leve! for both channels.

. If above is insured, the Auto Azimuth Alignment function is accurate,

ce

o

P-

@

Bl

24




STEP iTEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Auto.

AlTone Switch to CAL.

! To minimize the influence of interference between each volume, adjustment
; should be made in the order of ZX, $X and EX.

1. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to CAL.

2. Record signals on the reference ZX taps (DAQ037 A, SX tape (DAOS025A),
or EXII tape (DAO9021AL, then play it back,

Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 3. Adjust Record Cal, VRT01 (VRBO1] (for ZX), VR702 (VRB02) {for SX),
Record, Playback (Level) o VR703 (VR803] {for EXII) to the center position.
WMonitor SW — Tape ZX: VRY01,VR801 | 4. Adjust Bias VR103 (VR203) (for ZX), VR102 (VR202) {for SX), or
?::md Level Celibration Zf“ Tone 400 Hz YTV and Distortion Meter Auto. A/Tone SW — CAL/OFF SX: VR702, VRE02 VRI0? (VR201) lfor EXII] to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM.
0 o ding Bios Currone | 400 Hz and 16 kb= (—20dB) | 1o QUTPUT ek Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX EX: VRY03,VRE03 | 5. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to OFF, then foed in 15 kHz (20 dB).
Aot oINPT etk Eq. SW — 120 s {EX) ! 6. Adjust finely VR103 (VR203) {for 2X), VR102 [VR202] (for SX), or
70 s (SX/ZX) Switch P.C.B. (Bias) VR101 (VR201) {for EXI1) to obtain the same reading as the source moni-
Dolby NR SW — OUT ZX: VR103, VR203 tor level on the VTVM,
SX: VR102,VR202 | 7. Set the Auto. A/Tone Switch to CAL.
EX: VRIO1,VR201 | 8. Adjust Record Cal. VR701 (VRBO1} (for 2X), VR702 (VR802) for 5X), o
VR703 (VR803) {for EXII) to obtain 0.dB on the level meter,

9. Repeat 5 through 8 as above two o three times to obtain optimum per-
formance.

10. Check whether the total harmonic distortion (T.H.D.) is less than 0.8%
{for ZX), or 1.0% {for X and EXII}.

Note: Typical bias current

2% approx. 46 mA
SX:  approx.2.5mA
EXIl:  approx. 1.6mA

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Auto,

AfTone Switch to CAL.

1. Set the Monitor Switch to Source.

2, Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB} and adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on
the level meters.

;Zi‘?"ilps'vauyﬁfwcenape 3. Swichthe Generttor oumut el o o

. Set the Monitor Switch o Tape, then record and play it back,
15 | Oversi fgz;;;‘;‘;?:{.‘f (1_02:;3’ VTVM and Distortion Meter ?:;:;x?g;f&;&” Main P.CB. 5. Foed in 10 Hz to 22 kHz {20 6B} (for 2X), or 10 Hz t0 20 kHz (~20 ¢8)
Frequency Response to OUTPUT Jacks 1102, L202 {for SX and EX)I), and check to insure if the output lovels are within

%o INPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 120 s {EX)
70 s (8X/ZX) T20dB « 38, .
Dolby NR SW - OUT 6. 1f above is not sufficient, adjust L 102 (L202} to obtain approx, =20 ¢B on
the VTVM.

7. Conduct step 14 “Record Level Calibration snd Recording Bias Current
Adjustment’”.

8. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 “Playback Fre-
quency Response”, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4.10"Tape Travelling Adjustment” will be required.

ARAZC:;Z:;‘\(;VP-‘{T'::? 1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1% Crosstalk 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks 1 kHz Band Pass Filter and Auto, AfTone SW —OFF > f:.‘:':f;&:ﬁ.'::ﬂ:&?;ﬂ ::p:bmm 0 98 on the fevel meters, and record
VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — 2X - .
Eo S 70 s 3. Turn the cassette tape the other way round and play it back.
Dalby NR SW o OUT 4. Messure the difforence between 2 and 3,

1. Erase the fape with bulk eraser.

17 | Channel Separation 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above Same as above 2. Adjust Lah {fich) input level control o abtain O dB on the level moter,
and close Rch {Lch} input level control.

3. Record and play it back, then measure the Rch (Leh) fevel.

25




STEP 1TEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
d and P ;
;chl::mag\?v f.‘l’.:":k 1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1 KHz Bang Pass Filter and Ao A rona S OFF 2. Adjust input level controls o obtain O dB on the leve| meters, and record
16 | Erasure 1 kHz 1o INPUT Jacks VTV 3 OUTROT i oot the signals on the reference tape. .
gt 3. Rewind the tape then clase input level controts. ‘
Dalby NF SW - OUT 4. Record and piay it back, then messure the difference between 2 and 3.
Focord and Playback 7. Feed in 400 Hz and record, and play it back.
Montion S 1ane 2. Adjust the input level controls to obtain 3% total harmonic distortion in
o playback mode.
. v d Dist : -~
19 | Signat to Noise Ratio 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks mT‘;’a”Ti’:JT ortion Meter _’;'_\:‘: S’xt";;sw OFF 3. Close the input level controls then record.
Eq"sw ou 4. After rewound, play back and check the output level difference between 2
- and 3.
Dolby NR SW - MPX Note: The filter of IMF-A curve shall be used in the measurements.
Record and Playback
Monitor SW — T
A::;“:/STMS S OFF 1. Adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on the level meters.
Total Harmonic Distortion Meter 1o " - 2. Record and play it back.
0 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks -
2 Distortion =zt = OUTPUT Jacks ?pes‘zmi 1;;(/:)‘(&): 3. Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is fess
A b ::s XX than 0.8% for ZX tape and 1.0% for SX and EXI1 tapes.
Dolby NF 5W — OUT
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape
S 3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter | Wow/Flutter Meter to Aot AT e e

Tape (DAOS00BA!

OUTPUT Jacks

Eq. SW — 70 us
Dotby NR SW — OUT

Play back and read the wow/flutter meter.

! 3
B 3 i)
Sle  He e
% B B0
R RS [
g 5 5 E
£ ¥ ¥ s(a 8 RHE 200
T w4
L B T

Fig. 6.10 14. Recording Level and Bias Current

7
1c303
5
—9
sl
2 2
b Lt
z ° o3 sz
th
N
g; E e

Fig. 6.11 15, Overall Frequency Response




6.2. Frequency Response Adjustment

(1) Playback Frequency Response Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 6.12 and 6.13.

(a) Level {for middle )
This adjustment wiil be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to step 8 in “'6.1. Adjustment and Measurement
Instructions.”).

Playback equalization level can be varied by the modifi-
cation of R110 (R210) and R111 {R211).

Following are the details for level modification:

{b) Peaking {for high
This adjustment will be reguired when playback level is
not sufficient at 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape

{2) Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment
Record eq. peaking is adjusted for compensating the over-
all frequency response when playback frequency response
is l

(refer to step 8 in "6.1. j and
Instructions”),

Peaking portion compensates the gap loss of the playback
head. !
Peaking levet is varied by the short circuit of R112{R212)
or R113 (R213) as illustrated in the figure.

Liol
B2 RIZ (L201) 10.5mH
(R212) 560 (R2137390 -

Approx. +1dB .. ... ... R111 (R211): 3.0K
R110 (R210): 4.3K
0dB............ R111 (R211): 3.3K
R110 (R210): 4.7K
Approx.=1dB .. .......... R111 {R211): 3.6K
R110 (R210): 5.1K
ailuuydbnck

1051C205)

SORET R4

RIIG(R2I0]
47K

Tos

wzousoﬁj(.,T

S

b
S;
©I08 (C208). TG

O {®

< =8

3900P (4 )

Fig. 8.13  Playback Eq. Amp.

GAIN (dB)

T ua
+1d8 approx. 28 ¥ [
| [ |71\ @ short
i approx. 3 T

168 PN ©,@open

T
+148 23k

i@

100 400

1K 2K
FREQUENCY  (Hz)

10K 20K

Fig. 6.12 Playback Equalization Curve

Normally however peaking frequency is pre-adjusted to
approx. 23 kHz in record mode. See Fig. 6.14.

(a} For ZX Tape

1) Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB), then record and play it back.
Adjust bias ecurrent by VR103 {VR203) on the
Switch P.C.B, to obtain a 0.8% distortion.

Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

Check the difference of the levels between 10 kHz
and 400 Hz, and mount an additional capacitor in
paraliel with the C119 (C218) on the Switch P.C.B.
from the dip side of the printed circuit board depend-
ing upon the difference of the levels against 400 Hz.
See Fig. 6,15.

2

Add Total
0dB [ 680 pF

-1dB 330 pF 1010 pF

-2dB 680 pF 1360 pF
Feed in 22 kHz (—20dB), then record and play it
back.
Adjust record peaking coil L102 (L202) to obtain
flat averall frequency response.

3

{b) For SX Tape

1) Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR102 {VR202} on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency res-
ponse.

Feed in 20 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overall frequency res-
ponse is flat.

2

{c) For EX Tape

1) Feed in 16 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB), then record
and-play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR10T (VR201) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency res-
ponse.

Feed in 20 kHz and 400 Hz (-20 dB), then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overatl frequency res-
ponse is flat.

2

27

CATN (aB)

approx. 13 db-

PREQUENCY (Bz)

Fig. 6,14 Record Peaking Curve

¢
[l it}
GRS

680P (J) 1

RO
(R219) 15K

Fig. B.15




7. MOUNTING CIAGRAMS

B.3. Dolby MR Circuit Check Note: Wounting disgram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board,
Dotby MR circuit incorporates @ Dolby B-Type MR IC 7.1. Cantro! Switch #.C.B. Ass'y
[HA7I00PCY which has no adjustment point. [

Ferform the foflowing checks and make sure that the 1
operates accurately i, accuracy of frequency response

through |C.
te Loge FCB,
{1) Plzyback Dolby NR Citcuit {IC101 {IC207) on the
Mazin P.C.B.}
Signal Sourcs: 5 kHz to No. 9 pin of IC101

and 10201
Output Connection: VTWM  to  the test poiots
TPIM and TP201 on the

IoLogz PLE

Main P.C.B.
Mode: Stap
Monitor SW — Tape
Dolby NR SW — OUT/IN 7.2. LampP.C.B.B Ass’y 74, RAMMP.CR. Ass'y
(al Connect & WTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main

P.CE.
Feed in 5 kHz to Mo, 9 pin of |C101 {IC201) and
adjust the generator output centrol so that the
VTYM may read 7.6 mV at each test point.

{bl Setr the Datby MR Switch tw IN. Check to insure
that the level at TR101 (TP201} is 3 my £ 1.6 dB.

Fig, 7.2
{2} Record Delby NR Circuit (iC101 (1201} on th 73. LimpP.LB.CAs'y Ty
Switch P.C.B.}
Signal Source: & kHz to INPUT Jacks ?'I |
Output Connection: VTVM to the output side of ‘!r'L':‘” . L
C118 {C21B} on the Switch e :
P.C.B.
Woda: Stop Fig. 7.4
Monitor W — Source
{a} Connect & ¥TWM to TP101 {TP201) on tha Main
P.C.B.
Feed in & kHz and adjust the input level so that the
VTVM may read 100 m¥ {D dB] at each test point.
Painter on the meter will indicate O dB.
(b Remove the YTYM from TP1Q1 (TP201} and recon- i
nect it 1o the output side of C118 (C218). Chack to Schemutc ‘f Part No, Desarption Schematic. | by o, Desoription
insure that the VTYM indicates approx. 560 mV. o ‘ | | — —
{c) Decrease the input level (0 dB) by 20 dB or 30 dB. ! 52090714 | Control Swith 2.C.8, Asry i RAMM PG . Ass'y
Check 1o insurs that the level at gutput side of C118 , |
{C218# correspands to the following with Dalby NR 08078224 | Control Switch P.C.B, Ioporaria | Ramm rca,
Switch 1N and CUT. SWaQ1406 , GE072184 | Semiswitch ThE 0BOE712A | GP-H Cannretor Ass'y
W . PLAO14D6 ; 0BOBSE2A | Lamp 12V 25ma ' 0BDE2464 | Segmemt LED {1pee
et Learl Capoter Gunpur Lavel g GBOBEITE | 7P-H Connectar A Ass'y |
it - T ael [N 3
ot wrel | oty R m! T Dareree omn | s DR0S6303 | 8P-H Conmector 4 Asty |
-0 en -0d8 | -Gmgatiiae | 324605 | BAD4DGZA | Lamp P.C.B. B Asy |
% a8 o8 [ -2vadpz toon | Gaanz A e i |
' biso78B38A | Lemp P.C.B. B 1
PL403 ' DBUBSBBA | Lamp 12V 80ma i
BADBZA | Lamp P.C.B, G Ass'y !
!
; DROTBA0A | Lamp P.C.B. &
PL40G  ;DROBSSEA | Lamp 12v 60ma




Schematic

at Mo Part Na, Description
BAQ4202A | Fuse P.C.B. As'y (US.A. & Canads}
OBO7BA2A | Fuse F.C.B,
F1 DBOB374A | Fuse 1A 250V
Mz OBOB3424A | Spack Killer
OMO407EA | Fuse Cautian 4112 1 peed
OM02752A | Fuse Labet 1A 11 poe.}
QJOIE34E | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 peedd
OQEDDBOBA | Sceew MIxE Philios Pan Hrad (3A}
(2oea)
DEQQTEZA | Eveter I8 pes.}
BAD4Z03A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y {Japan)
OBO7E842A | Fuse P.CE.
F1 0BOZEEEA | Fuse 14 250V
mz DBDBIEIA | Bpark Killer
0hO37E2A | Fuse Lahel 1A 1 pee.t
0JU3B34B [ Fuse #.C.H, Holder el
DEQQBOBA | Screws M3x6 Philips Pan Head {341
12 pes)
0EDD752A | Evelet 18 pos,)
BAOA206A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Others)
08078424 | FuseP.C.B.
F1 OBOB26ZA | Fuss T315mA 250V
Fa5 OBDE1E1A | Fuse TBI0mA 250V
L3 OB0E2404, | Spark Killer
0BOEFAGA | Fuse Clip 14 prs.)
CMDAE73A | Fuse Labol 315ma 11 pee.)
om0ag72A | Fus Cabel  B30mAx2 1 pea,)
QIDABA4B | Fuse PLC.B. Holder 11 pea.)
BEDUGOGA | Screw MExE Philips Pan Head {3A)
12 pos)
QE00762A | Eyelet {8 pos. )
BACG4205A se P.C.B, Ax'y {UK & Australia)
0BO7Es2A |Fuse PCB.
F1 0BOBGESA |Fusz T160mA  250%
F45 DBOS1GIU Fuse TE30mA 250V
w2 DBOSZ40A  Spark Kitler
05083484 © Fuse Ciip 16 pes.)
OMO40684 | Fuse Label 150mA (1 pes.)
OMD40724 : Fuse Label £30mAx2 [1 peal)
0JG3834B  Fuge P.C.B. Halder ey
DNEQOGOEA  Screw M3xB Philips Pan Head 134A)
Iz pce.)
DECOTE2A  Eyelet {6 pes.)
BADAZ04A Fuse P.C.B. Aw'y (220V Clacs 2)
08078424  Fuse PLE.
F1 0BOBEESA  Fuge T160mA 280V
F45 DBOB1BIL  Fuse TE30MA 250Y
M2z GBOR445A  Spark Killer
0BDB3ABA  Fuss Clip 18 pes.]
OMDAGBEA  Fuse Labal 160mA i1 pee.l
OMOA0 T2 A Fuse Label BI0MA x 2 11 pee,t
OJ03a34e  Fuse P.CB, Hatder 1 pee.),
QEOOBOGA  Sorew M3x6 Philips Pan Hiad f2A}
12 fes. 1
0EDD752A | Evafur 16 pus.]

7.5. Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y

L °
LA o —

S

Fig. 751 U.S.A Canada and Jepan

Fig. 7.5.2 Others

o

R ——

.

Tecusr Transmarmer
e

e
Dt

B Trrmicrme:
Emeeary

rev]

Poear 18 [T

e g [

o

oo

W TeMr —

— P -

Vorrfrcnsirmm
Sasanry

£ e Lo
| By

Fig. 7.5.3 UK and Australia

e

e

5 2o ot

A

7o | e Tegeslum
Sy

Fower anstormer

e ucer

29

Fig. 7.5.4 220V Class 2



Sehewatic | part No. Deserintion Scrametic | Partma. Description
BAQ4207A | Auto Azimuth P.C.B, As'y BAGA176A | Fin Juck P.C.B. Ass'y
0BOTETZA | Autn Azimuth P.C.B. 0BO785A | Pin Jack P.CB.
1c901 805 | DECE1248 [ 1C #PCA558C FCs 08052384 | 5P Flat Cable shmm
10802 0B6216A | IC RGAS56D GBOETOYA | Jack Unit 1t peet
12403 08062134 | IC TCAD1ERP QBQO0I?PA | Eorth Lug BS (pce)
10504 08082444 | I€ TCan73BP 1
0BG 902 0BDIETA | Transisior 25C845 (L) BAQA070A | Auto Shut-aff P.C B. Ass'y
015,906
907,909 DHOYE3BA ] Auto Shut-off P.CE,
910 0an OBOIBTZA | Transistor 25G46 1L}
Q203 OBOGOGEA | Transistor 250471 Qs 0BOG22RA | Photo Transistor ~ PH104
0904 OBOG0GEA | Trensistor 258564 D470 0B0E1B14 | Silicon Disde 15553
oo 0BOGQ13A | Transistor 254733 REQD 0BOSG71A | Garbon Resstor  2.2M ERD-25TJ
D701,762 | DBOGIB1A * Silicun Dicde 155853 RGC4 QBOSG16A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD25T J
801,802 (10 pes.t RGOS QBO9215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF 25§ 4
901-505 REDE 9BO1SESA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ
509 £453 $BO1405A | Electralytic Camazitor  1p 5OV
VRgOE 0B09107A | Semi-tixed Volume 500K PLA07 0BOES52A | Lamp 12v 2B6mA
R70L,801 OBUSA25A | Carbon Resigror 220K ERD-25T J
917919
R702.802 | OBOTSADA | Corhon Resister 100K ERD-25T4
938,930
A703.802 | 0BOS576A | Cerbon Resistor 470 EAD-26T 1
A704.804 | 0BOSE274, | Cerban Aesseor 330K ERDZ8T J
204,527
R706,706 | OBOSSDSA ' Geebon Resstor 33K ERD-25T S
806 806
905,906
907,909
910,925
R707.807 | OBOGGT1A | Corbon Resister  2.2M ERD-26TJ
920,923
938
AB01,802 | OBASTTEA | Carbon Resistar 1 ERD-2ST J
503,818
RO0E 08018814 | Corbon Ressrar  3.3K EAD-25TJ
RO11,812 | 0BOTBR7A | Carbon Resistor 58K ERD-28T )
RO13822 | 0BO128BA | Carhon Flesistor 10K ERD-26T )
RO14.016 | OBOSEISA : Carban Resitor 22K ERD-26TJ
524,931
R1S 08083B0A | Carbon Resstar  1.5M ERD-25T J
Ra21 OBOBGO2A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-26T J
Ru28 8BUIEA2A, | Carbon Resistor 58K ERD-25T
R932 8BOSE26A. | Corbon Resisor 1501 ERD-25T 4
R933 OBOS641A ' Carbon Fesistor 47K ERC-25TJ
G7018071 | OBO14DSA ; Electrolytic Capacitor 1 5OY
901,902
702502 | DBOI412A | Electrolvtic Gapacitor 10 1BY
C704E04 | 0BOIBOZA | Mylar Capasitor 2300F SOV J
CI05805 | DBOIETEA | Mylar Capaitor 0056 p S0V
£903 0e0a372A | Eleotrolytc Capacitor 22w 26V
ety 08057724  Tantalut Cepacitor  0.22u 5V
cNID QBOBESEA | 2P-T Prst

30

7.8. Auta Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y

trcm S e P,

=
TR
B i e
8 133 81— —al2
Fioy Lomn
Ry .
IME
w2l
s
A
- el
Lael §
¢ lnEE4 |
slal il
BT 3 Bl
il N M S
I ey |
BB L
2
&
3.5 5
See
I
o

e T ank
i

s -

e T
2oy - SRR

P B

[P ws98
Frress

s L

LA

3]

ZELILY -

o e
hoai iR
Puigese
vl i
- .

Fig 7.5

7.7 Pin Jack P.C.B, Ass'y

o Ouet
[=PEY B
0 10 Lug Yerml
3
= ¥

Fig. 7.7

Mate: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise spacified.

7.8. Auto Shut-off P.C.8, Ass'y

Fig. 7.8

Note: Diade is 15563 unless atherwise specifisd.

e

Tamow

1 o it




7.8. Swirch P.CB. Assy

teom when 101

P
-3 1o

wanaar Sw
£ e .
Timer 54 %I' o ) :i: B -
: - 38
fi Fler sl 2 gl 3 5
3 + o ol RCE, :4214; o Fore H 4
- B *
rad. Tone S Ir }X‘ﬂi i § .
Auaz. s Tone 54 } 3,:__) oy car I;§g eTa 1.3
437 I8
Zar o Rt
§58
o

g, from, o
-

T Wain

1 5w Faus
iy
o o1 B _ iy
TN S s 1 B e b
A LA AR L I T
Fig. 7.9 Note: Diode is 15553 unless ntherwise specified,
7.30. Hecord Cal. P.C.B. Assy 7.11. Vohime P.C.R. Ass'y
e o 120 i
= =
o I
1

a !
e | oEm
9 el it
i ety
N = ~F L.
| ¥ FEN

" P
4 2 u 2551

naal a2 e Wi =B
fo o b 717

Fig. 7.10

31



Schemete T fort Na. ‘ Daseription Schematic | pariNo. Deseription
BA04133A| Switch P.C.R. Ass'y C111,116 | DBO1EG2A | Eleevratytic Capacitor 224 18V
211,218
— Tone Osc. — £112,212 | 0801408A | Eictrolyric Capacitor  1u 50%
| £113215 | OBOSBE3A | Mylar Capacitor  0.033u 50V
16301 0BO6124B 11T RC45530 ©114,214 | 0BO1603A | Mylar Capacitor C.li BIVK
VR3O QBO70S8A | Semrfixed Valume  5OK £115215 | 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor D33 BOV K
R301 PHOSETIA | Carhon Resistar 2.2 ERD2STJ | C117.217 | 0BOBZS?A | Elecwralytic Capasitur 220G 63V
R3I02.203 | DBO1ESuA | Carbon Resstor 100K ERD-25TJ | ©119,213 | 0B09235A [ PP Capacitur GAOF 100V )
306,307 €120,220 | 08056814 | Mylar Capecitor a8iu 50V I
A304 0B08305A | Metal Film Resistar 100K SN14IC2E F | €311,312 | DBDI38BA | Electrolyric Capavicor 220 16V
R305 0BOS615A | Carbon Rosistor 22K ERD-25TJ OBOG201A | IC Sacket 18P (2 pes.]
RI08 0BOSE27A | Carbon Resisior 330K ERDA25T U i
R309 PB0S508A | Cahan Resistar 33K ERD-25TJ — Miscellaneous —
R0 pBO1EERA | Carbon Sesistor 10K ERD-25T J
C201308 ' DB01412A | Elecirolytic Capscitor 104 16V QBO7EGA | Switeh P.C.2.
canz OBASGR14 | Myler Capasitor 0.0%u 50V J VR101,201] DBO70SEA | Semifixed Volume 50K
€203 QBOSGETA | Mylar Capatiror 1200P 5OV J VR102,207 . $BO216A | Semitixed Volume 20K
C306 QEEIZITA | Cersmic Cepacitor 10F 5OV J VR103,203 | 08071624 : Semiixed Volume 10K
caos 0BD1780A | Mylar Capacitor D saV Y R313 0BO18RIA | Curben Resistor 100K ERD-25T
€308 DBOAIZIA | PP Capecitor s0P 100V J | SWOO! (B072864 | Lewer Switch 420
can? - DBODO4SA | Mylar Capacitar 0.027; 50V J SWa02 QBGTZHAA | Lever Switch 235
caay DBOSEESA | Mylar Capacitor 00824 5OV J 5W006,008 | ABOTASA | Levar Switch 425
c310 08058324 | Mylar Capacitor  G.01Bu 50V J SW004,005 | 0BOTI04A | Lover Switeh 635
Fca 02052404 * 3P Fla1 Cabls Smm
— Rec, Dolby NR— FC4 CBD5Z3EA | 5P Flar Cably S0mm
1101,201 | 0BOB2G0A | 1€ HATIONPC BADATBAA | Racord Col, P.G B. As'y
L107,201 | UBO3919E | Inducior 26mm
1102202 | ORO3563A | 19K Coil 2amH DBO78ETA | Recard Cal P.C.H.
R101,110 | BB093174  Metal Filn Resistor 33K SN14K2E F | VA701,801( DBO7276A Sermi-fixed Volurne 226
201,210 VA702,703 | 0BO719A | Somifixed volume 10K
R102207 | DB02I0SA | Mesal Film Restor 100K SN14K2E F 202,603
R102 116 ~ DBO18BOA | Carbon Resigar 100K ERD25TJ [ A701,801 | GBO1GBIA | Carbon Resistor 33K €RD-25T 4
203,216 R702,708 | OBGO263A | Carban Aesistar 12K ERD-ZST S
R104,117 | 080188BA | Carbon Registar 10K ERD-26TJ | 892,808
204,217 RID&S04 | DBOIBBTA | Cerban Reswtor  5.6K ERD-25TJ
108,205 | 0BOBGEISA | Carbon Rusistar 3.0% ERD2TJ | R7D5.707 | 0BO1BAGA | Carbon Resiswor 47K ERD-25T J
R108.206 | DBOS6Z2A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-26T J 805 807
R107,207 | DEM&ATA | Cerbon Resistor 55K ERDZET) | RT06B06 |, 0BOIBSGA | Carbon Resator B.2K ERD-Z6T §
R106.112 ; DBUSBA1A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERDNETJ | C/01,801 | 0BOSH13A | Mvlar Capacltor a0stu 50V I
208212 C703.803 |OBOSG52A | Mylar Gapacitor 4700P BOV J
R1DD,208 | 0BOSE27A | Cosbon Resigtor 330K ERD-2TJ | FE2 0BUS245A | 9P Flat Cable S0
R111,116 | 0B0SE20A | Carbon Rusistor 270K ERD-25T J —
211,215 BADM176A | Volume P.C.B. Asty
R113,213 | DBOS7764 | Carbon Resistor 1M EAD25T 4
114214 08032714 | Carbon Fesistor B.2K EAD-25TJ OBO7866A | Volume P.C.E
AT18,218 | OBOS30TA | Cerbon Reistor 2K ERD-25TJ | VR3I01 0BO7203A | Volume 00K (A1 % 2
R119,219 | 0BGI6B3A | Carbon Resstar 18K ERD-26TJ | VR302 aBO7204A [ Volume 10K (Alx 2
R120.220 | OBO16B2A : Carbon Resstor 68K ERD-28T J | VAT01,801| DBOT202A | Velume 100K (A}
R121221 | OBOSBT1A | Carbon Resisior  2.2M ERD-28TJ | R701801 | OBO1ASTA | Carbon Resistor 1K EAD-25TJ
R211312 | 0BO9Z13A | Fail Safe Type Assistor 150 RDF-268. [ FC1 0BOG23IBA | 57 Fial Cable B0t
£101301 | DEO9Z23A | Eiecrralytic Capacitor 3 50V (L)
£i02,202 , DBD1E3SA | Electrolytic Capacitor 47w 10¥
C103,208 | 0B09242A | Mica Capechior a7 B0V S
104,118 | OB01412A  Elecwrelytic Capacitor 10 18Y
204,218
£108205 | 0B019134 | Mylar Capacitor 1800F B0V J
C106206 | DACOZE2A | FF Capacitor 3000F 100V J
C107.207  DEDIBO4A | Mylar Capacitor ag00p 50V J
Ci08,208 | UBDGISEA | Elestrolylic Capacitar 101 16Y (LK)
C109208 | 0BOS19IA PP Capacitar 4700P 100V G
C118,210 | 0092404 . PP Capacitor 0.0330 100V &

az




712, Main P.C.B. Ass'y

aor

o
Ea .,aw:rn.K
e

19 a2y *

IVITL P
e ooy o ¥
- gt

X

VES

< 9

oo . e
DIzE FA I
RS+ 32T RIZE _ATY
. T,

o~

e

i g,

2085015 |3
i

TR
uh g

oz
B ot

S )
< - .

b '

"%l
K34

©as omepyl’
pha Ty

Jisg sHpor;

1

Ll
058 o

Note:

Divde is 15853 unlass othenwise speeified.



T - -
Schermatic | b e, Desci Schomatic | part No. Desoription SEhematic | part No. Desorigtion Sehemetic | partNo, Desoription
BACATBAA | Main P.C.B. Ass'y C118.218 Mylar Capacitar 0.1p EQVK 124,224  OBOBIB?A | Elactrolyric Capacitar 14 S0V {BPY — Miscellaneoys —
120220 Mylar Capacitor 033 BOV K £301,302  UBD1397A | Eluctrolytic Capacitar 1000 16V
- PBEg. Amp. - €121.220 OROS2ETA | Electeolytic Capacitor 2200u 5.3V C206.307 UBOIAG3A | Eieutrulytic Capuchiar 47 16V QBOTBEEC | MainP.CH,
CI10311 10BO130BA | Electrolytic Capacitor 220z 16V R120,230 | OBOSBZ2A | Camon Resisor  2.2K ERD-257TJ
Q103102 | 0BOS180A | Transistor 25A970 {GR) i - Hradphone Amp, — cag OBOSEETA | Mylar Capacitar Q01a 50V
201.202 j e, Amp. — - =0 OBOBE5AA | 48T Fost
Q103203 [ 08081424 | Transistor 28502240 (BL) i 10302 08062174 | IT RC4580D eng OBOREGEA | 26T Fost
L101.201 | 0BOOOESA | Trap Coul 10.5mH e30z | DBOG128A | 1C RCAGEEDD (106,206  OBOBOGEA | Transistor 28DaT1
VR1a1,201 | 0BO?236A | Semitized Volume 10K Q110,111 - 0BOBOTOA | Transistar 25018368 0107207 0BOGDB9A | Transistor 95HEEA
R101,20% |0B0SE25A | Carbon Assigtor 220K ERD-25T ) 210241 R134,136  0BD1BE2A | Carbum Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
R102,207 |0B01889A | Garbon Awsistor 100K EAD-2ET 3+ | Q302 DBOBOI3A | Transistor 25ATA3 234236
RI03208 | 0BOS310A | Camon Atsistor 22K ERp25TS 4] 0104105 | 0BOGIBIA | Sileon Diode 16553 R135235  OBOI706A | Carban Recistor 47 ERD-26T )
(Nostessh 108 204 R127,237 - OBOG321A | Fail Sate Type Aesi
R104204 |0BOSIODA |Cerbon Resstor 20K ERD-2aTS J| 206206 R303,304 DBOAZ1SA | Pail Safs Tyne A
(Maissters! 302,308 ’ €128,225 14054 | Elecerolvuc Copaciter  1n SOV
R105,205 | DBASB3 1A | Carbon Rasistor a2 ERD2GTS | L102103 | DBOADERA | Trap Coil 10.5emH C138.238 08002914 | Gevamic Copacitor 00224 50V 2
R106,208 |0BOSE204 |Carbon Fesistor 270K ERD-25TJ 202,203 GI03.304  OBOIAOOA | Elacwalyric Gepagiior 1004 16V |
R107207 | DBG1T0BA | Carbon Resstor 47 ERo2sTJ | R146.248 | 08016734 | Carbion Resistor 100 ERD-25T ) |
R108,208 |0PO9214n |Carbon Renstor  5.K ERD-25TJ | R189151 | 0BOI8B9A | Cerbon Hesisor 100K ERD.25T 1 — Bias Ose. — i R
R109,209 |0B0S318A |Carbon Fesistor  BBK ERD-75T§ 4 | 249251 i
[Noisaless) R150 260 DBOSBI4A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ERD-Z6T J azni 0B01426A | Transistor 2SABEZ
R110,210 | 0BO184BA |Carbun Resistor 4,7k ERD:25TJ | D152166 | OBOSEISA | Carson Resmtor 22K ERD-26TJ | 0303304 | 08018724 | Transisror 280045 (L)
R191211 |0B0GBIA |Carbon Remstor 23K ERD2sTJ | 157262 TI01 : 0806134 | Ose. Coll |
R112,212 |DBOSS75A | Carbon Resistor E60 ERD-26T J 256,257 R189,268 | OB5826A | Cerbon Resistar 10 ERD-25T 3 )
R113,212 | DBOSGI1A |Garban Resistar 300 ERD-25T 4 | R153253 | DAOSEDIA . Carban Aesisior 380 EAD-Z6TJ | pajy 0BO1BAZA , Carbon Resistor  A8K ERD-25T J i
R114214 |0B0IBBBA |Coon Resister 10K ERD-25Ty | R154254 |OROIB4BA  Carbon Flesistr 47K ERD25TJ | pagq 08092964 ' Fail Safe Type Aesistar 39 RSF-1/250 H
R115,116 |DBOSE14A |Carion Resistor  1,6K ERD-25T 3 | R15%.158 | DBO18EBA | Garbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | pajg 08027954  Fail Safe Type Musistar B2 ASF-2B J
215,216 256258 ! R317.318 | DBOBEESA [ Carbon Rewstor 892K ERD25T 3
C101.201 [0BO2218A | Elecerolytic Capaciior 474 16 LMy | R2D3.300 | OAOS2I3A [ Fail Sate Type Resistar 150 RDF-255 ) | Ra19.200 | 0BOGZIZA | Feil Safe Type Aegistar 2,2 A DF-265 4
€102,104 | DBO92E14, | Cerumic Canacitor 150P GOV K Rz313 GBOSBSZA | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | £437 237 | DBOSZEGA | Ceramic Capasitor 470F BOV K
202.204 R316 0BOG508A | Carbon Resstar 33K ERD25TY | 395,513 | 0B0G1DHA | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
£103,203 | DBDA1E1A | Elsctrolytic Capeertor 2204 6.3V Uiyl BR324 OBOG776A | Catbon Resistar M ERD25T S | caig DEOSSEIA | Mylar Capacitar 00336 50V J
105205 | 0BOSESTA | Mylar Capacitor o015, 50V J C128,229 [0BOB223A | Elestrolytic Capacitor  Tu 8OV {LK}| cqqg DBOI402A | Electrolytic Capecitor  4.7x 26V
¢106206 |OBOSIBTA |Electrolytic Capacitor 1 S0w (gF) | 130,230 10BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 18V c31e LBO9284A | PP Ciparitor 0.D8Bu 100V J
107,207 [0BDF247A | Mica Crpacitor Z20P 5OV J €131,231  DHOSIDDA | Mylar Capacitar 0424 50V !
C108,208 |DBOTA04A | Mylar Cepacitar 3500P 50V J €132,232 |, OBD1BD4A | Myler Capacitar 3900P SOV . —Meter Amp, —
€108,110 | DBD1403A | Electrolvtic Capacitar 47y 16V ©132231 | OBOSS59A | Mylar Capacitor 5800P 50V i
209,210 134,136 | OBDI2464 | Mica Capucitor 150P 50V Q108,108 | CBOSDA2A | Transistor 28G1222 12)
294.2% 208,208
- PB Deiby NR = 135,236 0BD232?ZA | PP Capacitor 330F 100V 5 ZD101,201 ' BBEOG1814 | 2emer Dicde 2 7EB
C308308 | 0BOTEO2A | Electrolytic Capagitor 330u 18V D102,403 | 0BOBIE1A | Silicon Disds 15553
1C101,201 | DBOG20DA | IC wATINORC 202,203
R117217 [0801389A |Carvon Assistor 100K ERD-25T @ Amp. — 304 '
R118126 |0B01RE8A |Carbor Aesistor 10K ERD25TJ VR1062.202! 08038324 | Semitixad Valura 100K
218276 1301 GHOG1EA | IC ACAS5800 R138,235 | 0BESBDAA | Cerhion Resistor 56K ERD25TJ
R119,219 | OBOSE75A | Carhon Registor 38K ERD-psT J | 104,105 | GBOBOTOA | Trangistor 281838 R139,238 MBRIA | Cerbon Resistar 100K ERD-2GT J !
F120,122 | DBOSG41A | Carhan Resistor 47K ERD-25T J 204 205 . R140,154 18884 | Cerhon Resistar 10K ERD-2BTJ !
220277 Q306 0BOSDI3A | Teansistor 23A733 240,244
R1Z1,221 | DBOSN17A | Mutat Film Resinar 2.3K sn1dkoe p | D101.201 ) OBOGIBIA | Silicon Dieda 18855 R141.241 WMetal Eibm Hesistor 560K, SN14K2E F
R123.223 |0809271A |Carbon Resistor G2k ERDgpTy | F127227 | QBOIBZOA | Carben Resitor 100K ERO-26TS | gz 949 Merat Fin Resistor 390K SN14K2E F !
R124.125 | 08056204 |Carbon Awsistor 270K ERD-2GTJ | 120226 | OBOIBSTA | Carben Resivtor 1Kk ERD-2STS | R143.243 | 08055094 ; Corkon Rexistar 33K ERD.25T J i
224225 fi120229 | 0BOSE4A | Carbun Ausistar 91K ERD-35TJ | pqggaap | 08056224 | Carbon Resistr  2.2K EAD25T
R160.260 | 0B057764 | Carbon Resistor aw ERpasy. | RI31231 ) 0BOSENA | Carbon Aesistor 380 ERD-25T) | gqa7257 | 08057944 Carbon Rasistor 880 ERD-257 J
310311 | oAaz13a | Fail Sofe Tupe Aesiawr 150 RDP.28s ) | T192232 | DAMBEBA | Carbon Aesimor 10K ERD-29T L | pagg 080G216A | Fail Safs Typo Resigtor 100 RDF-268 J
€111211 ipaceaz3A | Elsctmlyiic Capucitor 1 GV LNI| 133233 | OBO1GB2A i Carbon Resisor 83K ERO-28TU | moyg o6 | 0BO1405A | Erectrolytic Gapagitor  1u 50V
c112.212 08018364 | Electrolvtic Gapreitoe 47 10V R301.202 | 0BOGR14A [ Fail Safe Type Resisior 1 RDF-255 § C127.227 | 0BOS218A | Eiectialyuc Capsetor 47u 16v {LN)
c113213 | 0Be8aE6A | Eiectrolytic Capacitor  10u 16 [Lnp| FP0B307 | OBOO21EA [ Fail Sate Type Rasistor 100 RDF-258 . | c12g 978 | 05092194 | Ewctrolvtic Cepacitar 6.8 16V {LN]
C1t4214  OBCYZ40A | PP Capaitor 0,023 100V G Razt OBOSB20A : Carbon Ausistor 270K ERD-25TJ | (ape 0BO1400A | Electrolytre Capxitor 100x 16V
C115.215 10B0E191A | PP Capacitar 47007 100V G R323 i 0BGSE82A | Carbon Avsistor BZK ERD-2ET J
C11B215 - OBO13EZA | Electratyrie Copscor 22 16% 122220 | 0BOMOBA | Electrolytic Copasitor 1 50Y
CI17247 10RG1ADSA | Electubvis Caeciror  tu SOV $123.223 | DEO1412A | Sectralyte Capacitor 10 18Y
C11R8,218 OBOSBREA | Myler Capagitor 0033 S0V J H
; ! |
L | Il




7.13. Logic P.CB. Ass'y

-

&

vese e
§ 5

-~
il
a =1l
ol
Al
ol
o
i e
S I e
PR SN
L e B

A
o 0B

]

N LAl

LT 2UL .
wan 1K
g
a
o= Ty

L

u::;L vn:-r._

g

\\\\\\ a

.i8

Pl

2y

7
x
|

%

v
3
e,

2y,

=

0 2ule &2 |

nw

54

AYS S o

PO

ol o
52 1§
sl (%
3 L
=
°|
P P

vy
W= e

RS
B a3 T Wik

.
i

FTE)
TEsgizan
Sossogdy

7

DBiode is 15553 unless atherwise speci fied.

Note:

Fig. 713

35



Schemstic | part g, Daseription Schamatic | part o Bascriprion Schomads | pyyt e, Duscription Eonomens | Porba, Description
BADATESA | Lagic P.C.B, Assy Ra32 433 | OBOBG71A | Carbon Resstor 2.2M ERD-25T.J | €457 DBG286A | Ceram i Copacitor 470F S0V K C442,442 | OBO9220A | Electivlytie Capaeitar 0.22u 5DV (LM}
494,495 cnd OBORRA3A | 7P-T Pagt 459 ! 0Bog1TA | Elecimivic Capacitar 1w 5OV {BP
— Logic - 503,508 NS 0BOB44A © BF-T Post Ca81 0BO11ROA | Cormic Capacitor 330P 100V
R435 0BO5784A | Carban Fusistor 560K ERD-26TJ | €NES OBOBBASA | SP-T Post caR2 0Bog20A | Ceramic Capacitor a7P 50V
1C401,402 ' OBOGT7BA | IC #PRAOIIC RA3BA30 | 0BOS625A | Carbon Flusistor 220K ERD-25T ) | GN7 ,QBOBESSA | 11P-T Posy
403 4g1 oNg 0BOZEEZA | 3P-T Post ~ Miscellansous —
|CaD4 0BOG1AZA | IC #PDADOIC R243 0BNB2B7A | Matat Fim Rasigtar 174K, SN14K2E F { TF1 DBORTIEA | Thermel Fusa
10405 OBOG1Z4R | IC HPCSSAC Ras DBOOJBEA  Meral Film Fusistor ZB7K SN14K2E F 0BO78708 | Logic P.C.B.
1C406 0BOS44A | |C HPDMDEEC R4 NE0GA28A | Mutal Fitm Resistor 91K SN14KZEF — RAMM - QJ04103A | Heat Emk {1 pre)
1can? OBOGIS2A | Regulator +12v  wA7812 R462 DBOR3ESA | Metol Fiim Fesistar 4.32K SN14K2E F QEDUABOA | BT Scvew M3x6 Phil s Binding Head
|cang OBOGISAA | Rugulator 12¥  mATBIZ F459,454 | OBOT88YA | Cahon Rusistor 100K ERDMZETJ | ICacs 0BOG127A | IC AC45530 pes
cag OHOG100A | Transistor 28045 4a] 493,505 16410 DBOG250A | IC HPDA04IC QEODA96A | Serew M3x6 Philips Binding Head
406414 121pes) | 510511 1411 DBOG143A ©1C POA0OTC 12 pes
417 623525 Ic4t2 DBOG214A | IC PilsvliFal DEQNSO7A | Mut Mex. M3 12 e
418423 Rag5 OBCOIM0A | Metal Film Resimor 15K SNIAKZEF | 10413 08052134 |I1G TCan1zeR
420 430 R457 0BOS743A | Carbon Resisrar 27K ERD-25TJ | 1C4%4 0BOBZ12A | 1T TCABI0BP
425,947 RAEB,469 | DBOT8SEA | Corbon Rusistor  8.2K ERD-26TJ | 10418 i0BUB211A | IC TCH0226P
Q402,403 | DROSDIRA [ Transslor 25AT33 R470 0BOSET8A | Cerbon Aesistor 180 ERD-25TJ | Q436 QBOBOTOA | Transister 25C1636
a04415 F473.477  DBO1BB1A | Cosbon Resslor  3.3K ERD-25T J | 0437 98061004 | Transistar 250845 14}
216,818 485 D445 QEOS1BIA | Silwon Dinde 15853
498,433 R478,487 | DBOIEGAA | Carmon Resistor 29K ERD-25TJ | 447453 121 pes.)
424426 | QBUB020A | Transistor 2501056 H479,480 | OB01BEAA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-2ET Y | 456464
Q425427 QBOGQ12A | Transistor 25A634 606,521 466,474
Q432 QBDBOGEA | Transicrar 258564 F480490 | QBOSS0BA | Corbon Resistor 56K ERDZETS | 478
Qaza BOGOGEA | Transistar 250471 F483,484 | QB01857A | Garbon Resistor 1K ERD26TJ | R532,532 | 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
ZD403,404 | DBOG231A  Zener Diode RD11EB2 508 646,563
D40143E5 | DEQ19084 | Sificon Diode 151655 R4s2 0BOBBACA | Carbon Resistor 180K EAD-25T 1 564572
442.434 4zpen) | Ra92 0BOBBBOA | Carbon Resistor 1AM ERD-25TJ | 602
471473 R495,500 | 0805852 | Carbun Fesisiar 68K EAD-25T) | RE33,535 . OBOS509A | Carbon Resisior 32K ERDZETJ
476 501 543,545
Da3g.az8 | 0BOG10SA | Silicon Diady GPOSS R406 DBOTBEYA : Corbon Resistor 56K EAD-25TJ | 568,560
Baz0 OBOG1B3A | Dicde Bridge RE151 Rag7 DBO9JZOA | Carbon Resistor  R20K ERD.25TJ | 571
VR0 OEOIER2A | Semifixed Volume 100K AB1Z OBOSIB1A | Falt Sete Type Resistor 2 RDF-2653 [ R536 0BOS6A1A, | Carbon Resistor 47K EAD-25T J
VRA02,403 DEOIBI1A | Semidixed Volume 5K R518 0BO9217A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 5.6 RDF-255J | R537 0BO5622A | Carhon Resistar  2.2K ERD25TJ
R4D1412 | DBOSG27A | Cerbon Aesisar 330K ERD-25TJ | RS18 OBOB7B4A | Carbon Fiesistor 680 ERD-2ETJ | R348 0BOS621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25TJ
416419 (43 pes.) | RE24 OBOSGZ1A | Carbon Flesistor 120K ERD-25TJ | AB3S DEGSEZ3A | Carbon Resstor 12K EAD-ZET A
421425 Ré26585 | OBOSSE0A | Carbun Aesisior 18K ERD25Ty | A540,550 |DEG56274 ' Curbon Resistor 330K ERD-25TJ i
429,430 596 551,554 H
234 436 RE23,530 | DBOS215A | Foil Safe Type Resistor 100 HDF-258 ) | 555,567
a40442 R528,531 | DBOS3ZTA | Enil Sabe Type Rusistur 4.7ADF 255 1 608
247480 R581 0BD9I78A | Eait Safu Type Resistor 22 RSF-18 A541 0B0SE08A | Carban Resistor 56K ERD-25T J
467453 [REE] DBOSZ1GA | Fail Sufe Typa Resisrar 10 ADF-255) | AS42 08018EEA | Carbion Resistor 10K ERD-26T 4
473475 £401421 | DBO1412A | Etctiolytw Capacitor  10s 16V RS44,562 |0BD1BSTA | Catbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J
291,452 CaN2,403 | DBOSG66A | Myler Capacizor 47008 5OV RB47 0BISATIA | Carbon Resistor 220 ERD-25T J
488,513 AU 406 R548 0BasE 164 | Caiben Resistar 22K ERD-25T J
517,520 <404 OBOSSH2A | Mylar Capacitor 0,022y SOV J RE52 653 ABOETI6A | Catton Aagistnr 1M ERD-25T J
822 can7 UBOO0YIA, | Myler Caparitos X 558
Ra12,466 | OBOS50BA | Carhan Resistar 33K ERD-25TJ | CH08 (QB01405A | Electralytic Copacrtor  1u 6OV RE573,574 |0BU188TA | Carbon Aesistar 56K ERD-25TJ
476,507 ca0y QBO9TEEA | Mylar Capacioi 3300 SOV 575,576
514.607 £at0 0B00G10A | Myla Cepacitor 0.15. SOV 577578
Ra14477 | OBGSG1SA | Cubor Resstor 226 EROgeTJ | G211.413 | OBOIGTSA | Mylar Capscitor 0.0560 S0V 578
451456 lopes) | C412413 | 0B08324A | Elesrrolytic Capanitor  3.3x SOVILNI| Rs6o 0BOSEZSA ~Carbon Resisor 220K ERD-257TJ
502 €415,422 | 0BOS223A | Electralytic Capamitor 1e 50V (LN]| Re65,666  0BOSETGEA | Carbon Resistor 390K ERD-28T J
F415486 | OBOB283A | Carbon Riusistor 12K ERD25TJ | C316 OBO9173A | Electrolyric Capoeitor 4.7 25Y [LN]| £431437 [0B0BESZA | Mylar Capacitor 47007 50V J
R42047) | DBODOABA | Fail Sufs Type Resisior 22 ERD-14F J | G417 0BOG277A | Cersmu Capaciior 0P 50V J 436
a7z c418 DBOSE13A | Mylar Cepacitor 0.033; SO0V C433444 |OBU140SA | Electrolytic Capasitar 1 50%
R426504 | OBO1GB2ZA | Carbon Aesistor 88K ERD25TJ | C418 OBOGTSOZA | Elecurobyric Cepacitar 3304 164 445
R427.478 | DBOS776A | Carbon Aegistac 1M EADZ5TJ | €473 UBGOITTA | Elestrolytic Capacitar 4700u 16V 434 0BNIRE2A | Blectrolytic Capacitor 334 60V
45515 cazs 0BO1406A | Electroly tic Caparitor 23004 16 €435 0BOSBE7A | Mylar Capositor 00161 §0V
516 cazs 0BU9374A | Elsetrolytic Capacitur 68004 25% caz? aBO92Z2A | Electralytic Crpagitar 0,474 50V (LN}
R431 0805692 | Carbon Resislar 16K ERD-25TJ | €427 0BO5B54A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22008 25V a8 OB0S2ATA | Ceramic Capacitor  6BOP 50V K
€439 2B0GG10A | Mylar Capacitor 0.154 50V
£430,441 | DBOSSE3A | Mylar Capneitor 0.033, 50V

36




8. MECHANISM ASS5'Y AND PARTS LIST

8.1. Synthesis

37



s;:;’""‘-‘:‘: Part No. Description Qry| Schematic | by o, Description Qty
Synthesi: Synthesis
Serial N Serial Nos.:
A11505640 — A11505649
01 0HO37230 | Top Cover 1
02 0HO37888 | Side Panel 8 2 o1 0H03723D | Top Cover 1
03 0HO3763B | Handle B 2 02 | 0HO37888 | Side Panel B 2
04 HA038B2A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y + 03 |0H037638 [ Handie B 2
05 | 0HO3732B | Volume Knob A 1 04. | HA03882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
(05) | 0H03733A | Volume Knob Sieeve A 1 05 | 0H03732B | Volume Knob A 1
06 | 0H037388 | Volume Knab 8 3 (©5) | 0HO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
{06) | 0HO2739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 3 06 |0H037388 | Volume Knob B 3
07 | 0H03725A | Pitch Controf Knob 1 (06) | OHD3739A | Volume Knob Steeve B 3
08 HA03981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y | 1 07 | 0HO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
[ HA03959A | Front Panel Ass'y 1 08 | HAO3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass’y | 1
10 HA03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass’y 6 09 HA03959A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
11 0H03741A | Power Switch Knob 1 10 [HA03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6
12 [0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1 1 0HO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1
13 | 0JC40S3A | Mechanism Hoider A 1 12 |0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
14 CA08229A | Mechanism Ass'y 870ZX 1 13 | 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
15 | OH03757A | Bottom Cover 1 14 [CAO8151C | Mechanism Ass'y 6702X 1
16 | 0J03825A | Legs 4 15 | OHO37B7A | Bottom Cover 1
17 | JAD3B63A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) | 1 16 |0J03825A |Legs 4
JAD3664A | Chessis Ass'y (Japan) 1 17 | JAO3663A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A, & Canada) | 1
JAO3BE6A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 JA03664A Ass’y (Japan) 1
JAC3667A | Chassis Ass'y (Australial 1 JAO3666A Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1
JAQ3GEBA | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 JAO3B67A | Chassis Ass'y (Australial 1
JAQ3BE5A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 JAO36BBA | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1
18 | 0M03799A | Caution Label G 2 JAQ3BE5A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1
*19 | OMO3BOOA | Caution Label H(U.S.A.8& Canadal] 2 18 |OMO3799A | Caution Label G 2
220 | OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (USA. & 2 *19 | OMO3BODA | Caution Label H{U.S.A. & Canadal| 2
Canada) *20 | OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label {US.A. & . | 2
21 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 2 Canada)
Lot OE00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding | 8 21 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
Head (Black Chromate) Lot 0E00915A | BT Serew M4x8 Philips Binding | 8
L02 | 0E0736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 Head (Black Chromate)
L03 | OEGO90BA | Screw M4x Philips Countersunk | 4 102 |OEOO736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) | 8
L04 | OE00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding | 1 103 |ODEDOY08A |Strew Mdx Philips Countersunk | 4
Head {Black Chromate) L04 | OEO0921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding | 1
L05 | OEQ0S77A | Washer 3mm (Black Chromate) 1 Head (Black Chromate)
LO6 | OEQ0S57A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding | 12 L05  |OEO0B77A | Washer 3mm (Black Chromate) 1
Head LOS  |OEQOB57A | BT Screw M3x6 Phitips Binding | 12
L07 | OEG0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head | 1 Head
L08 | OEQ0920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 6 LO7  |OE00B14A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head | 1
L09 ' | OEQUB67A | BT Scrow Mdx15 Philips Binding | 3 L8 | OE00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 5
Head L09 | OE00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding | 3
L10 | OE00878A | BT Screw Max20 Phifips Binding | 1 Head
Head L10  |OED0878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding | 1
Li1 OEQ0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding | 4 Head
Head L1t QEO0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding | 4

*: Depends on the versians.

Head

*: Depends on the versions.

38



Schematic | Part No. Description aty| Foeee | PartNo. Deseription o'
Synthesis Synthesi
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11504737 — A11505639 A11501001 — A11504730
01 0HO3723D | Top Cover 1 01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1
02 0HO3788B | Side Panel B 2 02 0HO3788B | Side Pane! B 2
03 0HD37638 | Handle B 2 03 0HO3763B | Handfe B 2
04 HAO3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAQ2882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
05 0H037328 | Volume Knob A 1 05 0HD37328 | Volume Knob A 1
(05) 0HO3733A | Volumie Knob Steeve A 1 (05) OHO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 0HO3738B | Volume Knob B 3 06 0H037388 | Volume Knob B 3
{08) 0HO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 3 (08) OHO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 3
07 0HO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 07 OHO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
a8 HAQ3981A { Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass’y | 1 o8 HAO3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y | 1
09 HAO3959A | Front Pane! Ass'y 1 09 HAQ3959A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
10 HAO03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6 10 HAG38388 | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 8
1 0HO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1 11 0HO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1
12 0J040548 | Mechanism Holder B 1 12 04040548 | Mechanism Holder B 1
13 04040534 | Mechanism Holder A 1 13 0J04053A | Mechanism Hoider A 1
14 CAOB151B | Mechanism Ass'y 670ZX i 1 CAOB151A | Mechanism Ass'y 670ZX 1
15 ©OHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1 15 GHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1
18 0J03825A | Leg§ 4 % 0J03B25A | Legs 4
17 JAQ3663A | Chassis Ass'y {U.S.A. & Canada) | 1 17 JAO3B63A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada} | 1
1A03664A | Chassis Ass’y (Japan) 1 JAU3664A | Chassis Ass'y (Japant 1
JAO36B6A | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 JAQ3BGBA | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1
JAO3667A | Chassis Ass'y [Austratia) 1 JAD3E67A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 1
JAD36E8A. | Chassis Ass'y (UK} 1 JAO3668A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1
JAO3BB5A | Ghassis Ass’y (Others) 1 JAO3665A | Chassis Ass'y [Others) 1
18 OM03799A | Caution Label G 2 12 0M03799A | Caution Label G 2
*19 OMO3B00A | Caution Label H {U.S.A. & 2 19 OMO3BODA | Caution Label H {U.S.A. & 2
Canada) Canada)
*20 0M03883A | Lamp Caution Label (U.S.A. & 2 *20 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (US.A. & 2
Canada) Canada)
2 0J04080A | Top Cover Himeion 4 21 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
Lot OEQ0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding | 8 Lo OE00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding | 8
Head (Black Chromate) Head (Black Chromate}
Loz OE00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 Loz OE00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) | 8
Lo3 0E00908A | Screw Max6 Philips Countersunk | 4 Lo3 OEQD90BA | Screw Mdx6 Philips Countersunk | 4
Lo 0OE00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding | 1 Lo4 OEC0921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding | 1
Head (Black Chromate} Head (Black Chromate}
L05 OEQ0877A | Washer 3mm (Black Chromate) 1 Los OE00877A | Washer 3mm (Black Chromate} | 1
L06 OEQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding | 12 106 OE00857A | BT Serew M3x Philips Binding | 12
Head Head
107 OEODB14A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head | 1 Lo? OEQ0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head | 1
Log OEC0920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 6 Lo8 OEOD920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 6
Lo9 OEC0867A | BT Screw Mdx15 Philips Binding | 3 Log OEC0867A | BT Screw Mdx15 Philips Binding | 3
Head Head
L10 OFQ0878A | BT Screw Mdx20 Philips Binding | 1 L10 OEQGS78A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding | 1
Head Headt
L1 OEO0E52A | BT Screw Mdx12 Philips Binding | 4 L1 OE00852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding | 4
Head Head
*: Depends on the versions. *: Depends on the versians.

39




8.2.

Frant Panel Ass'y {AG1}

Lo4 LO3

Fig. 8.2
SC"E’“I;‘ Part No. Description L'w
o.
A01 HAO3959A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
Serisl No.:
A11501001 —

o1 0H03823A | Front Panel 1
0z 0HO3746A | Function Switch Escutcheon
03 0HO3747C | Power Switch Escutcheon 1
0s HAQ3958B | Front Panef Escutcheon Ass'y 1
05 0HO3744B | Green Lens 5
o6 0H03745B | Orange Lens 1
07 0J040598 | Light intercepting Seal A 2
o8 HAD3823A | Control Button Ass'y 1
08 0HO3781A | Cushion

Lo1 OEQDS25A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Binding | 2

Head

Loz OEO0912A | Washer FT25 2
Lo3 0EG0794A | BT Screw M2x5 Philips Pan Head | 2
Loa 0E00117A | Washer 2mm 2




8.3. Mechanism Ass'y 670ZX (A02)

Fig. 8.3




s;:,'",{f;_‘“ Part No. Description ay S;::",{f;"’ Part No, Description
A0z Ass'y 670ZX 1 A02 CA081518 | Machanism Ass’y 670ZX 1
Serial No.: A11505650 — Serial No:
A11504731 ~ A1150563¢
01 CAOB156A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
02 0C08096C | Capstan Balt 1 01 CAOB156A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
03 CA08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass’y D 1 oz 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1
04 CAOB015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y i 03 CAO8173A | Supply Flywheal Ass'y D i
05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3,Tmm 1 04 CAOBO15A | Take-up Fiywheel Ass'y 1
06 0C0B020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 05 0C080218 | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
07 0C08089C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 06 0C080208 | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
[ 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
09 CADB235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2
10 0C08099B | Contral Motor Belt 1 09 GAOBT46A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
11 0C08098B | Counter Belt B 1 10 0CDB099B | Control Motor Belt 1
12 CAQ8221A |Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 1 0C08098B | Counter Belt & 1
13 OBOBGSOB | 9P-H Connector 1 12 CAOB1BOA [Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
14 0BO8B51D | 11P-H Connactor 1 13 0BOB650B | 9P-H Connector 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1
16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15 15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 16 0B08516A | Insh-Lock 15
- OM04158A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 17 0C0B237A | Azimuth Afignment Wire 1
Lot OEQUB34A | BT Sorew M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1 - OMOA4158A | Mechanism Seria! No. Seal 1
Loz OEDO178A | Washer 3mm 2 Lot OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1
L03 OEQ0833A | BT Sorew M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3 Lo2 OE00178A |Washer 3mm 2
Lo4 OEQOB35A | BT Sorew M3x25 Philips Pan Head| 1 Lo3 OEOO833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head|{ 3
Lo5 OEQ0BB3A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5 Lo4 OED0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan Head| 1
L5 OEG0BB3A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5
AD2 | CAOBISIC |Mechanism Ass'y 670ZX 1
Serial Nos.: A0z CAOB151A | Mechanism Ass'y 670ZX 1
A11505640 — A11505649 Serial Nos,:
A11501001 — A11504730
ot CAOB156A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
02 0C0B096C | Capstan Belt 1 o CAOB156A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
03 CAO8173A | Supply Fiywheel Ass'y D 1 02 OCOB096C | Capstan Belt 1
04 CAOBO15A | Take-up Flywhesl Ass’y 1 03 CAGBO14A [Supply Flywheel Ass'y 1
[ 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3,1mm 1 04 CAO8015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1
06 OCOBO20B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 05 0CO30218 | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
07 0C0B069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 06 OCOBO20B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
] 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
09 CA0B202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 og 0C080228 | Flange Thrust Spring 2
0 0C080998 | Control Motor Beit 1 ] CAOB146A |Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
1 0C080988 | Counter Belt B 1 10 0C0B092B | Control Motor Belt 1
12 CA08209A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 B 0C0B0988 | Counter Beit B 1
13 0BO8GEOB | 9P-H Connector 1 12 CAD8154A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1
14 0BO8E51D | 11P-H Connector 1 13 0B08650B | 9P-H Connector 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 14 08086510 | 11P-H Connector 1
16 0B0S515A | insh-Lock 5 15 0B08652C [ 3P-H Connector 1
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 % 0B08515A | Insh-Lack 15
- OMO4158A | Mechanism Serial No, Seal 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
Lot OE00834A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 1 - OMO4158A | Mechanism Serial No, Seal 1
Lo2 OEOD178A | Washer 3mm 2 Lo1 OEQ0B34A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1
Lo3 OEQU833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3 Lo2 OEQO178A |Washer 3mm 2
Lo4 ) OE00835A |{BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan Head] 1 103 OE0833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3
Lo5 OEO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5 Loa OEOUS35A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan T
Head
Lo OE00883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5
Head

42




Schomatic | part No. Description @y | Schematic | paceNo. Description ay
A03 JAQ03663A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1 BO1 HAQ3958B | Front Pansl Escutcheon Ass’y 1
IA03664A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 Serial No.:
JAO3GEGA | Chassis Ass’y (220V Class 2) 1 A11501001 —
JAQ3667A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1
JAD3668A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 o1 HAQ39B3C | Front Panel Escutcheon Sub Ass'y| 1
JADIGEEA | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 02 OH037228 | Display Glass 1
Serial No.: 03 0MO3826B | Display Glass Hold Piate 1
A11507001 — 04 BAO4200A | RAMM P.C.B. Ass'y 1
05 OHO3830A | LED Fifter 1
01 0BOB716A | Level Meter 1 06 0J04050A | Gounter Escutcheon Holder 1
02 0HO38298 | Meter Holder 1 a7 0HO3749A | Memory Switch Knob 1
03 JAO3661A | Record Calibration Ass'y 1 08 0J04043A | Memory Switch Knob Spring 1
04 JAG3658A | Volume Holder Ass'y 1 09 OHO3743B | Counter Reset Knob Holder 1
05 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1 10 0HO3750A | Counter Reset Knob 1
06 JAD3B00A | Reflector Ass'y 1 " 0J04042A | Gounter Reset Knob Spring 1
07 JAQ3602A | Counter Lamp Ass’y 1 12 OHO3724F | Eject Lever 1
08 0J04034F | Front Chassis 1 13 OHO3762A | Eject Lever Spring 1
09 BA04183A |Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1 14 0J04057B | Eject Lever Cushion 1
10 BAD4184A |Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1 Lol OE00874A | Stopper Ring CS 2mm 5
1 BAD4185A | Logic P.C.B, Ass'y 1 102 OEQUS54A | BT Screw M2,6x6 PhiiipsPanHead| 4
12 BA04207A | Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y 1 La3 OEO0BS0A | C-Ring 2mm 1
13 0J04033C | Side Chassis Right 1 o4 OE00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1
14 JAD3ES2A | Power Switch Holder Assy 1
(US.A., Canada & Others) BO2 HA03823A | Control Button Ass’y
JAQ3895A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1 Serial No.:
{Japan) A11501001 —
JAO3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y {220V | 1
Class 2, Australia & UK} 01 0HO3726B | Control Button Stop 1
15 0J04055B | Switch P.C.8. Holder 1 02 OHO3727B | Control Button Play 1
16 0J04032D " | Center Chassis 1 03 0HO37288 | Controf Button F.F. 1
17 04040318 | Side Chassis Left 1 04 0HO3729B | Control Button Rewind 1
18 HAQ3952A | Rear Panel Ass’y {U.S.A.& Canada)| 1 05 0HO3730B | Control Button Pause 1
HAO3953A | Rear Panel Ass'y {Japan) 1 06 0HO37318 | Control Button Record 1
HAO3955A | Rear Panel Ass’y {220V Class2) | 1 07 0404044C | Gontrol Button Holder 1
HAQ3956A | Rear Panel As'y {Australia) 1 08 04040458 | Control Button Shaft 2
HAQ3957A | Rear Panel Ass'y {UK) 1 09 0J04046A | Controf Button Spring 6
HAQ3954A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Others] 1 10 04040528 | Spring Stopper 6
19 0J04062B | Insutator 2 " 0J04099A | Control Button Himelon 2
20 0B08B15A | Insu-Lock 23 12 BAO4071A |Contro! Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1
2 0J04064A | Free Bushing 85mm 1 Lot OEQD792A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan 6
*22 OMO3700A | Earth Mark Label 1 Head
23 0BO8580A | Wire Holder 161 1 Loz 0J040B1A | Washer FT20 8
Lot 0E00857A | BT Screw M3xB Philips Binding | 36
Head cot CA08156A |Flywheel Holder Assy 1
Loz OEQ0868A | BT Screw M3x8 Phillps Binding | 6 Serial No.:
Head A11501001 —
L03 OEQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 3
Head 01 0C08013t | Flywheel Hoider 1
Loa OE00622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 6 02 0C08238A | Capstan Motor 1
L05 OEQ0860A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding | & 03 0C08079G | Capstan Motor Puliey 1
Head {Black Chromate) 04 - Speed Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y 1}
*L06 OE00521A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 1 {incomporated in the Capstan
107 0EQ0507A | Nut Hex. M3 1 Motor}
*1L08 0DE00581A | Washer 3mm (Spring) 1 Lo1 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head | 3
“L09 0E00037A | Earth Lug B-5 1 Lo2 0COBOBBC | Thrust Screw 2
L03 0C03857A | Lock Nut 2
*: Depends on the versions. Lo4 OEQ0862A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head | 1




8.4. Chassis Ass'y {(A03)

8.6. Controf Button Ass’y (B02}

Fig. 8.4

a4



8.8. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (C02}

Fig. 8.8.1

Serial No.: A11505650 —

—~12

Fig. 8.8.2 Serial Nos.: A11505640 — A11505649

Schematic

Sg;fg.m Moo | PertiNo. Description aty s;';f_'“,j‘;’f Part No. Description oty S"“"‘"‘f Part No. Description 'ty | S Part No. Description o'ty
€02 CA08235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 Los 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips 5 co2 CAO0B202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass"y 1 Lo4 DEOOBE9A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
Serial No.: Pan Head Serial Nos.: Binding Head
A11506650 — Lo6 OEQOB46A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3 A11505640 — A11505649 LOS DEQO226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan 5
Pan Head Head
01 0C08039B | Reel Hub Head 2 107 - Volume Nut 1) o1 0COBO39B | Reel Hub Head 2 Lo6 0DE0Q0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan 3
02 | CAOBOISC | Reel Hub B Ass'y 2 Log - Volume Washer [} 02 | CA0B038B | Reel Hub B Ass’y 1 Head
03 | CAUB037A | Resl Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 03 | CAOB197A | Reel Hub B Ass'y 1 Lo7 - Volume Nut [t
04 CA08064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass’y 1 04 | GAOBO37A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 Lo - Volume Washer a
05 CAODBD38A | Back Tension Ass'y 1 05 CADBOB4A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1
06 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1 06 CAQB039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
07 CADB193A | Idler Ass'y 1 07 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
08 | CAOBO42A | Brake Ass'y 2 08 | CAOB040A | Idier Asvy 1
09 | 0COBO3OC | Breke Drive Arm i 09 | 0C08127B | idler Arm Spring 1
10 DCO8129A | Brake Artn Spring 1 10 CAQGB042A | Brake Ass'y 2
1 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1 11 QCOBO30C | Brake Drive Arm 1
12 CA081178 | Reel Motor Ass'y 1 12 GCO8128A | Brake Arm Spring 1
13 CA08034A | Control Mator Ass'y 1 13 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
14 0CO80638 | Volume Coupler 1 14 CAD8117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
15 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k& (B} 1 15 CADB034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
16 CAQB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1 16 0COBOS3B | Volume Coupler 1
17 CA0B041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1 17 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k (B} 1
Lot DEDDE9BA | E-Ring 2.6mm 1 18 CA0B148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
Lo2 0EQO837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2 19 CAQB041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
Lo3 OEO0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1 Lot OEQDB42A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
ro4 0EQCO858A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1 Loz OEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
Binding Head LO3 OEQO838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

45




Fig. 8.8.3 Serial Nos.: A11501001 — A11505639

Schematic | part No. Description @y | Sghematie | part No. Description Q'
€02 | CADB146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 L04 | 0EOOBBA | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 1
Seyial Nos.. Head
A11501001 — A11505639 Los QEC0226A | Screw M2.8x4 Philips Pan Head 5
L06  |OE00846A | T Screw M@ Philips Pan Head | 3
01 0COB039B | Reel Hub Head 3 Lo7 - Votume Nut 43
02 | cAc8038B | Reel Hub B Assy 2 Log - Volume Washer .
03 | CAUROI7A | Reel Hub Take-up Assy 1
04 CAQBOB4A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1
05 | caoso30A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
06 0CO8178A | Back Tension Spring 1
07 CADBO40A | Idler Ass'y 1
08 0C081278 | \dier Arm Spring 1
09 CAQ8042A | Brake Ass'y 2
10 . | ocosozoc | Brake Drive Arm 1
1t | 0co8129A | Brake Amn Spring 1
12 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
18 | cAos1178 | Resl Motor Ass'y 1
14 CAOQ8BC34A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
15 0C08053B | Volume Coupler 1
16 0BO7240A | Volume Cantrol 10k (B} 1
17 CADB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
18 | CA0BO41A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
Lo OEO0842A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
Loz OEOD837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
Loz | 0E00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

46



s;:‘f",{f:‘ Part No. Description o'ty S;:,’_“,‘f:‘ Part No, Description
€03 | CA0B209A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 L15  |DE00S58A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding
Serial No.; A11505640 — Head
L16  |0C08258A |Washer 2.6mm
o1 CAOB125A | Gassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1
02 | 0C0B151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 | CAOBOZ2A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 | CAGB163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
05 | 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 | 0MO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 | CADBI47A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 | 0C08121A | Supply Pressore Roller Spring 1
09 | CAOBOS3B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 | 0C08122B | Supply Pressare Roller Thrust 1
Spring
1 CAOBO79B | Take-up Pressure Rotler Ass'y 1
12 | 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Rolter Thrust | 1
Spring
13 | CAOB104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 | 0CO8182A | Pressure Roller Drive Sar B 1
15 | 0C0B0BGB | Hesd Base Rofler 3
16 |0C08050B | Record Sensor 1
17 | 0COBOSTE | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 | 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1
19| CAOBO27A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 | 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 | CAGBO26A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass’y | 1
22 | CADB099A | Auto Shutoff Ass'y 1
23 [ CA0S098A | Counter Assy 1
24 | CA08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
25 | 0C0B224A | Counter Belt 1
26 | 0C0B119A | Record Protector 1
27 | 0c08184C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 | OCOB153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube | 1
29 |o0cos125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 | CAQS030A | Preumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 | CA0B023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 | CAOBO24A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 | 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 | 0C08029H | Control Cam 1
35 | OCOB152A | Counter-Load Am Spring 1
36 {OCOBT17A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube | 1
37 | CAQB028A | Counter-Losd Arm Ass'y 1
38 | CAOBOT2A | Main Chassis Ass'y 3
39 | 0CO8250A |Supply Pressure Rolier Spring B8 | 1
40 | CAOB196A | Back Tension Ass’y 7
41 |0C08254A | Back Tension Arm Collar 3
Lo | 0E00B37A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
L02 | OE00832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
L03 | DE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head] 2
L04 | DEO0B31A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3
LO5 | OE00254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
L06 | 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
L07 | OEQOB7BA | BT Screw M2.6xE Philips Pan 1
Head
L8 | 0COBOBOB | Height Adjustment Nut 2
L0® | 0E00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 | OE00879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1
L1t |0E00B38A |Stapper Ring 4mm 3
L12 | QEQDB4GA | BT Scrow M3x8 Philips Pan Head | 3
L13  |OE00865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding | 2
Head
L14 | OEDDBESA | Earth Lug 3mm 2




8.9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (CO3)

By
& aioe 33 108
|1

Lcljw 16 1/ Lo 17 Euﬁ Lo 27 2928 Lol
H y 4 ;

e
a' ,é

Li5 L1840 41
SN
R

—35

LO3 L% 7
Fon

Fig. 8.9.1 Seria! No. A11505840 —

48




-5V
: -/4/ 308 3 L?G

26 L"\C 27 2928 >01
4

LC3 L4 07
Fon

Fig. 8.2.2 Serial Nos.: A1160473] — A11506638

49



Schamatic | o o, Description Oty| Sehemite | pavt o,
coz CADE180A | Maln Mechankm Chassis Ass'y 1 L NEOOEARA
Serial Noss L1z | GEOOBAGA
A1T604731 — AT1605638 L1z | OEONEGSA
0 CADB126A | Cassetre Case Holdar L Ass'y 1 Lis QEOTRYSA
0z 0COB151A | Lid Arm Snring Tube 1
03 CAQRG22A | Cassurte Case Holder R Ass'y 1
1] CATSIB3A | Cassene Case Ass'y 1
a5 0COB0181 | Cover Plate 1
of GMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Labal 1
o7 CAOS147A | Head Mount Basu Ass'y 1
o CCORI2 A | Supply Presture Rolier Srmg 1
] CAOSOE3B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
0 GC081226 | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring
1 CAGI079B | Take-up Pressure Aolter As'y 1
12 QC051838 | Take-up Pressure Aol ler Thrust 1
Spring
13 CADBIMA | Hoad Base Ass™y [ 1
14 BCOBIBZA | Pressure Rolter Dnve Bar B 1
15 GCOB0BEE | Head Base Aollar 3
16 0COS0508 | Record Sensor 1
17 QCOBOSTE | Cassere Hotd Arm 1
18 DCO4120A | Cassette Holg Arm Spring 1
19 CAQI0Z74A | Head Bose Drive Arm Ass'y 1
0 GCOE143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring t
Fal CAQANIBA | Prassute Roller Drive Arm Ass™y 1
22 CAJBOZEA | Auta Shutoff Ass'y 1
3 CAGDB8A | Countar Ass'y 1
24 CAO8106A | Pitch Contral Holder Ass'y 1
%5 DCO4224A | Coumter Bett 1
26 081194 | Record Protectar 1
27 0008194 | Damper Lack Arm 1
2a 00081634 | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tuhe 1
23 DCO8125A | Demper Lack Arm Spring 4
30 CAGBU30A | Preumnatic Dampar Ast'y 1
) CAQS0234 1 Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 1 CAOBO24A . Take-up Capsuan Flunge Ass'y 1
33 | UCOB1BEA - Gam Drive Guar 1
24 |ocoBozsH * Control Gam 1
25 TOCO81524 » Counter-Lood Arm Spring 1
36 - OCOB1174 * Counwer-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 ' CAQBOZBA | Counter-Load Arm Ags'y 1
28 | CAGBOT2A | Mein Chassis Ass'y 1
29 ; OCORZEMA | Supply Prussure Raller Spring B
Lol | DEGBI7A | Stupper Ring Smm |7
02 | DEGOBI2A | BT Screw M3x1d Philips Pan | 2
: Haad 1
o3 | OEGOB34A | BT Screw M3«30 Philips Pan | 2
| Head 1
104 | DEGOB3YA | BT Screw M3x10 Philins Pan 3
| Head
105 | DEDO258, | Washer 3,1mm IPlastics) 2
Log i DEGR2224 | E-Amag Zmm 2
o7 \ OECDEYBA | BT Serew MZ.Ex8 Fhilips Pan 1"t
| Hnad
L0z | DCOBOBOB | Height Adjustment Nut 2
Log | UEOD1424 | Washer 2.6mm 2
Lin | GE0OB78A. | BT Sorew M2x 16 Philrps Pans 1
Haad

Description

Stapper Fling 4mm

BT Serew M2xd Philios Pan Heud

BT Screw M3x10 Paias Birding
Head

Earn Lug 3mm

50




Schematc | pyn Mo, 5 Daszeiption oy | SEhEmEtE | pare . Desoription oy
co3 CADBIS4A |Main Machanism Chassls A’y CAOS754A | Main Mechanism Chassis Asr'y 1
Sevinl Nos.: Serial Nos,
A£11603291 — A11504730 AT1501001 — A11503880
o1 loaosizsa |Camette Case Hoider L Aw'y 1 m CAOBIZEA | Caseles Casa Holaer L Assy | 1
o7 OCDETS1A | Lid Arm Sprwa Tuls 1 [ir3 OCo8151A | Lid Arn Spring Tube ]
o3 CAUBA22A | Cassette Crse Hosder R Ass'y 1 oz CAO8022A | Cagsette Case Halder P Assy 1
02 'CAOB163A |Cassetrs Case Ass'y 1 04 CAOB163A | Camsetty Case Ass'y [
o5 ;0COBOISI |Cover Plste 1 a5 0CABDLAl | Cover Plat: |1
o6 OMO3ATTA | Caseere Wiewer Label 1 [ DMOIST7A | Casserte Viewer Label 1
o7 CADE147A | Mead Mount Base Assy 1 a7 CAO3147A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
OB |OCDE1Z1A |Supply Pressure Rolter Spring z ] 0CO81214 | Buppty Pressure Rotler Spring 2
o ADBOS3E | Supply Pressurk Roller Ass'y 1 09 CADG0S3E | Supply Pressute Rotler Ass'y 1
10 10C031228 | Supply Pressure Raller Thrust 1 mn NCOR1228 | Supply Pressure Rotler Thiyst 1
Spring Spring
11 CADZDTOE | Take-up Prossure Rollur Ass'y 1 " CAGBUFOA | Take-up Pragsura Rollar Assty 1
17 GCNZ1B3A | Take-up Pressure Rolier Thrust 1 12 UCOB1R3B | Takr-up Prassura Aollar Thrust 1
Sprng Spring
13 CanaindA | Head Bage Ass'y O 1 13 CAQRIC4A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 (COB1B2A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1 14 OCOB18ZA | Pressure foller Diwe Sar B 1
15 (CORCRER | Head Base Raller 3 15 OCCEDEGE | Head Bese Roller 3
16 fCOB0508 | Rrcord Sepsor 1 16 UCOBOS0B | Reeord Sensar 1
17 0CO8N51E | Cossette Hoid Aren 1 17 0C08051E | Cagsette Hold Arm 1
18 9081208 | Casserte Hold Arm Spring 1 18 QCURTZ0A : Cassatte Hold Arm Soring %
19 CADSDZ7A |Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1 18 CAOBOZTA | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
k) 9COE143C | Head Base Drive Arm Sprng 1 0 0COBTA3C | Pead Base Dnwe Arm Saring t
B CAOBUZ6A | Pikssurs Foliel Drive Arm As’y | 1 21 GROBU26A | Pressura Roller Drive Arm Asy | 1
22 CADADABA | Atcla Shutoff A’y 1 22 CAOB089A | Aute Shut-aft Assv 1
23 CAO0B038A |Counter Ass'y 1 23 CAQBOISA | Countur Asc'y 1
24 CAORI0GA | Pitch Canxrul Haldar Ass'y 1 24 CAG8T05A | Pich Control Holder Ass'y tot
25 QUDE224A | Counter Belt 1 P 0Cogz24a | Counter Belr 1
26 DCOZ11948 | Regord Protegror 1 26 0C08119A | Record Pearectar | 1
7 {CO2134C | Damper Lock Arm 1 27 QCge194C | Cempar Laek Amm [
= DCON153A | Dampar Lock Arm $pring Tuba 1 B DEOB153A | Dumper Lock Arm Soring Tuke 1
22 ACO8125A | Darnote Lock Am Spring 1 2 BC08126A | Dampar Lock Atm Spring [
20 CAGBO30A. |Freuinatic Damaer Assy 1 30 CAOBO30A [ Preumatic Damper Ass'y 1
a CANB023A, | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1 3 CAOROZ3A | Supply Capsean Flanga Azs'y I 1
32 CA0BD244 | Take-up Capsten Flanos Ass'y 1 rd CAQBOZ4A | Take-up Capstan Frange Ass'y | 1
33 0C081864 | Cam Cirive Gesr 1 32 DCe1E6A | Com Drive Gear HE
34 0C08028H | Cantrel Cem 1 24 UCO4U28H | Control Cam | 1
an DCOR1G2ZA [Countar-Load Arm Saring 1 35 DCOE152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring |
a6 0COBT1TA | Counter-Loud Arm Suring Tuby 1 36 QCOBT1TA | Counter.Loagt Avm Speing Tube ! 1
az CANE02EA | Countur-Luug Arm Ass'y 1 a7 CAQB02BA | Counter-Laad Arm Ay [
3 CAGBOT2A IMain Charsis As'y 1 38 CAQROTZA | Main Chassis Ass'y P
Lo OE00R37A :Slonser Ring Jmm 7| Lo DEGOE37A | Stoppar Ring Smm [
L2 DEQOB3ZA. '8 Serew M3x14 Philips Pan Hess| 2 | 102 DE00B32A | BT Sorew Mix14 Pilips Pan Head, 2
Loa DEGUE34A |BT Sorew M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2 [ 103 DEODBZAA | BT Surew M3x30 Prilips Pan 2
Lo DEQDR31A BT Screw M3.10 Philips Pan Hesd| 2 Heanl .
Los DERD254A |Washer 3.1mm [Plasties! 2| e DEQOES1A. | BT Scrkw M3x10 Philips Pan Head 2
Los OEGG223A | E-Fing 2mm 2| s GEAD2B4A. | Washer 3.tmm (Plustics] 2
Lo7 DEODS7EA BT Sceew M2 BxE Fhilips Fan i L6 DEGR22ZA | E-Rmg 2mam 2
Huag w7 GEGUBTBA | BT Scigw M2.63B Philins Pan Head 1
Log DCOAVEOR Meight Adjustment Nut 7| OB GCOB060B | Hewghr Adjusemiant Sut P2
Low 02001424 |Wiasner 2.6mm 2| Lom DEOGT424 2
Lo QEODB 794 iHT Serew M2x 15 Philips Pn Hazd[ 1 Lo DEOOETSA 1
L1 DEQOEIBA  Stapper Ring dram 3 L DEOGBEREA | Srapper Ring drm Pa
Lz DEQOE4GA | BT Screw M3x3 Philips Pan 3 12 DEONOEABA | BT Scraw M3AxE Philips Pan | 3
Heaud Head .
L3 DEQOBBEA | BT Surew M3x10 Philips Binding 2z L3 DEODEESA | BT Screw M3xTQ Philips Binding i 2z
| Hegd Head
L4 NEQOSDEA i Earth Lug 3mm 2 L4 DREGGESEA | Eargh Lirg 3mm 2

5




2828

25 LG 27

/

(RO

03
{Fos!

LO4 L14

Fig. 8.0.3  Serisl Nos.: A11501001 - A11504730

52



8.10,

811,

Record Calibration Ass’y {D01}

Fig. 8.11

8.12. Headphons Jack Ass'y (D03)

Fig. 812

8.13. Reflector Ass’y (D04}
at 03

Fig. 8.13

8.14. Counter Lamp Assy (DOS)

Fip 8.14

8.15. Power Switch Holder Ass'y (D08}

Fig. 8156

Schamet | art o Dasoription oty | SEhEMNE | pary e, Deserption oy
ool JAD3EETA | Racord Calibration Assy 1 oz HA039524 | Rear Panal Asy'y (US4 & 1
Serml No.; Canedsa)
AT1E0190E — HADZES3A | Rear Panal Ass'y {Japan) 1
HADIYE5A | Rear Panal Assy 1220V Closs 2) 1
Ll EAG418BA | Record Cal. P.C.B. A’y 1 HAUISSEA | Rear Pansl A=’y [Australia) 1
a2 0041028 | Cal. P.C.B. Holder 3 HAD3FGZA | Rear Panal Ass'y (LK) 1
L QEQOUSEA | BT Screw M3x5 Philins Binding 2 HAD3FSAA | Rear Panef Ass'y | Others) 1
Hear Serial No.:
. I | ATIEGIDE —
Doz JADIEGEA | Volume Holder Ass'y 1 ™ DHOZEIEA | Rear Panel 1
Serml No.: 02 BADA1 764 | Fin Jack P.C.E. Ass'y 1
A11501000 — 03 DBOA3ESA | 4P DIN Sockot 1
o4 DBO45E4A | 8P DN Secket 1
Ll BADB41754 | Valume P.GB, Ass'y 1 o5 BAGMZ02A | Fuse P.C.E. Assy ILS.AL B 1
a2 0J02100A | Volume Holder 1 Caneral
Lot - volume Nut 14) BAGM203A | Fuse P.C.B. Ast'y (Japan] 1
Loz - Volurme Washer i) BAQ4204A | Fuse P.C.E. Ass'y 220V Class 2) 1
BAM4Z05A | Fuse PGB, &g’y (UK & Austraiial 1
1) JAD3ESIA | Headphone Jack Asvy 1 BAQAZ0BA | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Dhthersh 1
Serial Ma; o8 00011628 | Bolt Receptacts late 2
A1B00 — o7 OBOBE08A | Power Tramstormer |US.A & 1
Canardal
L] 041014 |Headphone Jack Holdae 1 DBOSEI0A | Power Transtormar |Japant 1
173 0BUBB1 1A |Headphone Jack 1 DEGGELZA | Power Transformer |220% Clags 1
) - Haadphone Jack Nut m 2, UK & Austrelia)
Loz - Headphona Jack Washar i1 0BDEB118 | Powsr Transformar { Bthers] 1
OB 0JGAD16A | Transfarmer Plate 1
o4 JAO3GA0A | Reflectar Assy 1 03 0BCAN37U | Cord Bushing C [LLS.A., Conade, , 1
Serisl No.: Japzn, 220V Class 2 & Othersh
A11501001 — OBQE7154 | Cord Bushing {Australial 1
UECS351A ; Cord Bushing 4K-2 UK} 1
a1 OHO3754C  Reflactor 1 10 0BOBS33A, | Power Cord (L.8.A, Canada & 1
oz BAD4DEIA |Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y 1 Others)
03 QUD41D7A [ Filter Cap 1 DEGEZ198 | Powsr Cord (dapan) 1
— - .- - - OBOB0S3A | Puwur Gord (220% Class 2) 1
Dus JAD3EHZA | Caunter Lamp Ass'y 1 UBGBEEEA : Power Cord {Austal:at 1
Serial No.: OBOR48A | Power Cord (LHCH 1
ANE01AT — 1 DAD3IS4E | Cord Spacer 1
12 QJCIEEIA | Switch Cover {US.A., Canada, 1
] UOA0B3A [ Insulstor 1 Japan, 220V Clas: 2, Austrelia
oz EAD40624 |Lamp P .C.B.E Ass'y 1 & UK]
03 04041074 | Filrar Cap 1 UMO39464 | Voltage Selector Lock Plate C 1
04 DDADM A [Courtar Lamp P.C.B. Holder 1 (Orherst
Lat OEDOE5EA | BT Scruw M2.8x6 Philips Binding | 1 <13 0BG7092Y | valtage Seterrar (Qthers) 1
Head 14 0JG4D79A ’ Cushian B 3
15 OME3458E | Pass Labal 1
Dos JA03592A |Power Switch Holdar Ass'y 1 =16 OMO4075A ' Fusa Caution Label IUS.A. & 1
(U5 8. & Canada} P Canadal
JADISESA | Power Switch Halder Acc'y (Japan)| 1 17 OMD3794A - Voltage Latel 100V (Japan) 1
JAD3SB4A  [Powet Switch Holder Ass'y (220V 1 OMOI796A ~ Voliage Label 220V (220W Cless 1
Class 2, UK, Augwralia & Qthers) 2
Sarial No.: OMO37E7A Voltege Labal 240¥ tUK & 1
A11501001 Australial
OMO2EEA ¢ Voltage Labe! 120V, 720V-240V 1
o GJGA03BA | Fawer Switch Halder 1 tOehersh
02 0J4056A | Power Switeh Insulatar 1 — OMD3B44B  Poweer Cord Lahel $UK) 1
%] OBOTIEOA | Pawer Swirch {ULS.A. & Canadal | 1 - OFDI07LA  Frae-up Balt 1
OBG7281A  |Power Switch {Japan? 1 UMDAUEBA  Serial Nurmbsr Plate 1
OBO7292A  Power Switch (220 Class 2, LK, 1 Lot OROAT20A - Plaslic Rvet 4
Auslralia & Orhees) Loz DEGESBAA  Sirew MI=8 Phips Binding 3
L DEQDAZZA  (Serew M1xS Philips Fan Head (ZAl 2 ' Head |Bronzel
Loz OEQOB73A |BT Screw MZ.ENS Fhilios Binding = 1 | ' L03 DEQOEOTA i Nut Hax. M3 3
Heod 1 |

53




8.16. Rear Panel Ass'y (DO7)

*: Dtpénds On the versions

—
5;:_"‘;:“ : PartNo. Deseription oy
L4 P OEDDSB1A | Washer 3mm [Bpringh 3
iu8 QEUDT14A | Soraw M2.Ex8 Philips Binding 4
Head (Broneel

L0G ‘OEDOSE3A | Scraw MIxG Philips Binging 2
: Head (Branze)

La? LUEQGTEEA | Scrowr MAXE Philips Binding 2
Head (Bionzel

- 04038444 | Ghobert River 2




SNATEIE | pant i, Description ity | SRemEE | part o, Desoription oty
ED? ‘ CA08178 | Reel Matar Ass'y 1 ) GADBOTIB | Take-up Prassure Roller Ass'y 1
Sevial Mlo.- Serial Nus
A1IE01561 — A11603891 —
ot DCOAZIBA | Rerl Motor 1 L OCOB1G4F | Pressiee Roller 1
02 0C0B063F | Flesl Motor Pulley 1 a2 OCOBIBIC | Toke-up Tape Guide 1
o3 CADZN24a | Teke-up Prossure Ry Aen Ag'y| 1
£02 CADBO34A | Gonirol Mator Assy 1 Lo 0EONQA2A | E Ring 1 Sram. 1
Sariel No.7 Loz NCOBOZ4A | Washer 2w 2
ATIBOI00E — 103 (E0O788A | BT Sereve W23 Philios Pan Head 1
m 0081374 | Control Mutor T Fo3 CADB079A | Take-up Prassure Rollor Axry 1
az 0CO90G4A | Contral Motor Puiley 1 Seriul Nos.:
03 OBA2924 | Ceramic Capacitor 014 50V 1 A11501001 — A11502890
[ OMGIZESA [ Controt Mutor Label 1
95 OMBIGEER | Motor Geat B T Bl :OCOB1B4F  Fressure Hollod 1
— 02 1OCOBIBIR | Taktup Tape Gide 1
E03 CAODB148A |Azimuth Afignment Motor Ass’y | 1 ] CAO8D24A | Taks-up Pressuce Roller Arm Ass| 1
Strial Na, Lo DEOON42A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1
A11503001 — Laz OCOBOZ4A | Wesher Zmm 2
Lo3 0EQO7BRA | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head | 1
o CADE148A [ Arimuth Matar Ass'v 1 -
oz OCOBODSB | Cantral Moer Belr 1 Fo4 CAQEID4A | Heod Bas Ass'y D 1
03 0COBZ28E | Drive Puliey 1 Serial No.:
04 0COBZ308 | Drive Fuliey Shaft 1 A11601001 -
05 DCOBZHE | Orive Nut 1
06 0C8232C | Driva Bar 1 i} GAD2083A | E-BLH Eruse Head 1
o7 0G08233G | Drive Linit Base 1 02 0CO81SEC | EH Hold Plate 1
ol QEDD226A | Serew M2.6x4 Pluligs Pan Head 2 a3 0E0B186A | EH Hold Flate Spring 1
Loz QE0DEI7A | Stappor Amg Jram 1 ™ OCOE174C | Cossette Hold Spring 1
a5 CADSOO3P |Head Basa Ass'y 1
FO1 CAQB1474A | Head Mount Base Am'y 1 a5 OCOB175A | Head Base L Spring 3
Serial No.: a7 OEOBEADE | 2P-H Connsctar 1
ATI503001 - Lo QECOBSEA, | Screw M1, 748 Philips Pan Head 2
Loz OECORUGA | Serew M2xE Philips Pan Head 3
0 | ICBROZEC it Adjustrant Gear 2 Laz OE00117A  Wacher 2mm 3
az " oCpRO27E ightl Adjustment Screw F Loa OEQOBE3A BT Scraw M2x3 Philips Pan Heael 1
a3 GCOBOZED | Azimuth Alignment Serow 2
o4 ©SCOBYEIR | Spring Stcopur 2 FO5 CADB1254 |Cassette Guse Holdar L sy 1
5 OCOBIBTE | Head Plate Spring 2 Sevigl No.-
06 OCOB23GA | Arimuth Aligament Wire Hold 1 ; A11501001 —
Plare
o7 GAQBOBIC | Head Maunt Base Sub Ass'y 1 01 CAQBDIOE | Cassette Cose Holder L Sub dss'y | 1
08 CADBI58A | PEL Playback Huad Ass'y 1 02 DCABOTIC | Led drm by i
09 OCOB23GA | Azimuth Algnmont Plate 1 03 DCOBIAGF  |Eject Arm Holdu: 1
10 CAOBIS0A | R-BL Heoord Heard Ass'y 1 [l OCOB1968 | Eject Arm A 1
Lot DEOOB17A | BT Scréw M2.655 Phitps Pan 2 05 0COB197G | Ejact Arm B 1
Hesel 05 OCOR1998 | Ejmat Arm Jomnt 1
] S S 0COE114A | Lid Anm Spring 1
Foz CAGBOS3B | Suoply Pressure Roller Assy 1 o 0COBINE | Eyset A Spring 1
Serigl Na.: o1 UEQDE37A | Stapper Ring 3mm 1
AT1507001 — Loz OEQDE3BA | Stapper Ring 4mm 1
L0z NEODHGSA |BT Surew M3x10 Prilis Binding | 2
of OCOB164F | Prossure Raller 1 Head
o2 OCOB1SSB | Supply Taps Guide 1 1
03 CAGBOG1A | Supply Pressure Roller Arm Assy | 1 | FOB CADBOZ2A |Cassette Casi: Howler R Ast'y 1
Lo UEEONAZA | E-Ring 1.5mm 1 Seral N2
Loz DCO3024A | Washer Zmm 7 A11501001 -
Loz DEQOTEBA | BT Serew M2x8 Philips Pan Head | 1
o1 OCOB133A | Ejact Sensm 1
02 CAGR(M44 | Casetle Cage Holder R Sub Assy & 1
Lot OEQDB40A BT Serew M2x8 Philips Pan Head 2

55




gaz.

Reel Motor Ass’y {ED1)

Control Motor Ass'y {E02}

<y 04

¥

o2

Fig. 818

56

8.20. Head Mount Base Ass'y {FO1}

i -
I

05— -

Fig. 8.20

821. Supply Pressuve Roller Assy {FO2)

Loa—'f

Fig. 8.21
8.22. Takeup Pressure Rolier Ass'y {FO3)
Lo3—
s

B.23.  Hesd Base Ass'y D (F04)

Fig. 8.23

8.24. Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y FO5)

A -—-o05
03 103 Wie—-Lot

Fig, 8.24

8.25. Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y (FOE)

Fig. .25




7
Deseription i ey
Auto Shutoff As'y b
Senal Mo |
AT1BOT00 — ]
ot 0COBOATA | Shut-off Puiley 2
02 DCOB2065 | Shutoff Pulley 1
03 OCOBZIOA | Shul-off Pulley Shaft 1
04 DCOAZ07E | Shuroff Fulley Moider 1
05 BA08100A | Shut-off POR Ass'y 1
Foa CADBOI0A |Pneumatic Damper As'y 1
Serial Mo
A11501001 —
o1 0COZ0GAC | Demper Pistan 1
02 DCOB10ZE | Damper Ring t
03 DCOROTOC | Damper Flate l
o4 0CO8059E | Eylinder 1
Lot DEOOS74A | Stopper Ring C§ 2mm 1
L] CADB105A | Pitch Control Holder Asy'y 1
Serial Mo
A11501001 —
o UBO72R3A | Memary Switch k]
0z OBOT2BZA | Wallne Cantenl 20k6 (B) 1
03 0C082140 | Pitch Controf Halder 1
Lot DEQQ1254 | Serew M2x6 Philios Cauntarsunk | 2
Loz - Wolume fut M
103 - Volume Washer il
G0 CADH149A | Arimith Motor Ast'y 1
Serial Na.i
A11501000 —
o 081378 | Contal Motor 1
az 0Cosu648 | Cantral Mator Pulley 1
a3 0B0A2924 | Caramic Capacitor 0.1g 50V Z 2
o4 OMO3IBEEA | Motor Label 730 1
us ‘ OMOZSEBA |Motor Senl A 1
% | DBAR70GA | 2P Connectar 1
Hoy [ e e ————— 1
: Serial Mo.:
AT1EDT001 —
o1 OCOB1BOF | Head Plate 1
02 GAD034A | PEL Playback Hesd 1
o3 |UCDBIEBD Pad Lifrer B4 1
04 { BOREATD | 4P+ Connaciar 1
Lot DEODBEGA | Screw M1,746.5 Philips Pan Head | 2
HO2 CADB150A | R8L Racord Head Ass'y 1
Barml No
£11501001 —
o1 0008159G | Head Plare 1
a2 GADIS0A | REL Record Head 1
3 UBOB6480 | 4P-H Connactar 1
Lo QEMBETA | Sciew M1 7x4 Philins Pan Heart z

8.26.

8.27.

8.28.

Aute Shut-off Ass’y (FOT)

Fig. 8.26

Preumatic Damper Ass’y (FO8)

Fig. B.27

Pitch Control Holder Ass'y [FO9)

Fig. 8.28

829, Azimuth Motar Ass'y (GD1)
o4 06

8.30. P-BL Playback Head Assy (HO1)

e ==01
Lo

Fig. 8.30

831, R-§L Record Head Ass'y (H02)

<,
A

Fig. B.31

57



9. OVERALL TIMING CHART . EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPCNSE

FLATBACK } RECORD B 3 CHE 1. Playhack Fraqueney Response
| Foy , Step Ree | Reypyy [T Roghiay | s1op | stop  [FTER | sren I T T T i
. o i rcoms bl L. I A
| — ac : = _ L
! Toime [y 20m | re=n il —_———- _
- K _d [ D
M , i
‘ i " i [ - -
outpur | [
T \L |
Lo _ s _
5 \ ; i
' sias z O - ‘ : 41— 1
: : S | ~5| |
_ . ] &, . . i N
: T FETRP o
' (EX]
19 o
A . T T
ik 15%,2x1
-z0 - -
' |
LI .
2o 103 K DK 20K
FREQUENCY THal
Fig. T¢.1
10.2. Record Cutrent Frequency Response
i : : :
! I H | '
S ALl ‘ :
1 ] I i 7ops
5 [ . L _ e (51
T — | [ Tous AL
[ | ! XA
z ° ; i T I I
o | 't ! P
El . T R [ G208
=l 1 ' . T T -
IS S N B By .= P e T i Tee™ ||
: I
E [ b i \ Y
s : ; 1 -
—10 | 1 - — -
) i
i sl
20 100 K 1K 20K
FREQUENCY 1 Hz2!
Fig. 10.2

58



11. BLOCK DIAGRAMS

111, Amplifier
2B Zal |PB
Flavaock o B Trop v
Head ki ’
TOps
3 dut
A
12048 In 1P | g
I[Batty MR
1 Saurze
2wl q
Tn
Rec Doiby NR Int+WPX
e Levt VA Masier VF
Ling Lapur . Wex
s e f >
N \-f_!
oN a1 Caloy V] 1APY Rec. Cal.

Tone Csc I: j-

ilr\
+

oy ug?ﬂus

Fig. 111

Test Faint
ioom

Heler Lal

Headahone
i

Levcl Muier

!
I
1

igmiar,
Wearitor, e

58

Waw
Mue
Pawcr Kule
Water Mu's

Lt Julpul
iy Cdl

Heaaphone Ourpur
146m, 044)

Rsc. Mute

Rerord Head

Erase -ea1

e



11.2. Mechanism Control

Len
LLLEY Bre  AnmL Aumeh
Leh  Flaykock Gl put C——g—mt 5o . or
! Slient 5ap RAMM Conrel D“"‘M ligamerd Geareal it
Ren Playbors Ganpn O Jeractar ey
¥ ") (g fwre caimwcry
! . wqrant
! N e
' g - Frem A i
[ e = T e ,
| - i
Py |
BEE, =F, REW, Plny,
Puuss, FOSTCF P+ REWI
— Zemral
rauses g —— Warar vt carira
1= FF+ REW] Metor
- [ \\
b G, [ FF
REe 0 O— |
--ammEW
— KM ¢
FF PLar — E:r\';nﬂ
Logie Seion [ valuma
e Kl "
REW o .
— = Rause I
i By
TP 30 Ol g - - B
!
- T} i Fousa + FaST
PLAY - L "
e R,
-
“
Eier -
i T" 5708 + Pouge ]
i =1
et A7
Protesio X FlayiCaml _gFlay MLt
el FF, RFW, Latecior 1Caml jPewer)
Womnry Countar Pousa, Fpai
Sahen g3y — {
_/ - L. Real  Mator
e ! imination  of Gevarmor
| —— Tame :
- | o e L
Wploy  Welon i [f"l’?'m'm —— i
Myreteover: . I
: l Py
Trans. Capstan Metor @
' Mote Severnar Merar
Timer ! v
swreh i @\ | | Pt
Racara 10y
" ake-1n el
410w
Fig. 11.2




12. WIRING DIAGRAM

Fat PIB. Rt
IcEmaanem S e

61



Notes: 1. Table of wire calors
BLK — Black
BLU - Blue
GRN — Green
RED — Red
WHT — White
ORN — Qrange
GRY — Gray
BRN — Brown
YEL — Yeliow
VIO — Violet

2. Table of wire tube colors

(B} - Black
(&) - Red
(W) — White
(G} — Gray

Fig. 12.2

[:3



Fig. 12.2



13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

13.1.  Amplifier

Notes:

1. Diode is 155563, 15963, or 151565
unless otherwise specified,

2. Fesistor and capacitor marked with
* show typical vatue.

& Fig. 12.1



Fig, 13.1




13.2, Machanism Control

Fig. 13.2



Notes: 1. Diode is 15553, 15853, or 151555 unless otherwise specified.
2. Resistor and capacitor marked with ® show typical value.

i

E T m - T Tharr

— : 23 - - e o Tpaiptn [ nes Mo | Speeif
‘ B | " ! Ty 40z, 461 T APGICIE [ 1EAL0

. s - e ST RECIE [ I

1cnou 901,555 PPCAB0AC | [CAIT, 805 Tean3GF

— —_pFpan 18 TCa3L08F.

Jeags ATEE | (G413 TESpezls

LT CearEig | insgy REAERED

[FEF] L El IE504 TEdOTABR

IR VERTIT




MATI00PC e e
—l Dolby B-Type Integrated Circuit —I
o) summ ng Amp, Cutout B,
FD _I: 15
E Fower !
Supsety
‘

Limiter

Neise
Keducnian | Conrrel
A Bmp,

x1
it Amp. Bluffer

varingla
Res-star

7

& —
il 1 12 14 13 8 &) 7 £ £ 2 (E]
Fig. 133 Dothy MR |C uAT300PC
Com Com S0 sy
v 4 B mmroue dutin nsoe
Sutpur & 2y
Inwe g i & -2 - ourpur s
Ner-smierhing - & feverning
! Input B
’_l —v = nan- Inverting
eput B
L L LI LT T T T
InsOur GU N QU 1N IndQut Can Cont Vs Fig. 138  Oparationat Amp_1C
I SiaB <
Fig. 134 Bilateral Switch C-MOS 1C uPDA0EEC
NC Y6 AE NG YR as ¥4 As Vor A1 Bd ¥4 Ys aa B3
5] [ie] [2] [z] [7] [6] []
I ?
2 3 a k) © i 8
Wit AL Y2 Az Y3 A1 D A1 Y2 Az Hz GHO
(TOP WVIEW) {TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.6  Inverter C-MOS IC uPD4049C Fig. 127  NOR Gate C-MOS IC pPO4001C

¥oo A4 B4 Y4 Yz A3 B3

L L2l Lol [T Tel o]

Bt Y1 Yz Az Bz GND
{TOP VIEW!

Fig. 13.8  NAND Gate C-MOS IC pPDA0NIC

o
s

wop 4 &

D ]

Bl
-]

a

e G I TeT T
ar Bl Y1 Yz Az B2 GND
(TaP viEw?

Fig. 139 OR Gate C-MOS5 ICuPDA0TIC

L LTIl el s Te ]
L 81 Az B2 (2 Yz Ghb
1TeR viEw!

Fig. 13,70 AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4073C

@ O LK R D1 % GND
(0P VIEWY

Fig. 1311  D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TCA)13BP

LT T BT TeT LT T I
Loed Q3 103 Ino CK/E Qo G0 GRD
LTOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 BCD Up/Down Counter C-MGS TCAB10BP

O e Wk
RBO RBI &1 A B c b GND
(TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.12 BCD ta 7-segment Decoder/Oriver
C-MOS IC TCE022BP



[TECI

Fig. 13,11 D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TCA013EP

[ C ———— ]

LTI Il T TeT [ I

Lood @ In3 Ind GK/E Qe GA BND
LTOR VIEW)

Fig. 13,12 BCD Up/Down Countar C-MOS TC45108P

[T T Te T=TTeT T e
RBO RBL BI a4 B 4 D GHD
(TP WHEW]
Fig. 13,13 BCD 10 7-segment Decoder/Driver
GMOS IC TC50228P

14. SPECIFICATIONS

Power Source . .. .. ... ...

Power Consumption ....... ..
Tape Spaed . ... ...
F requency Response . .
Signal-to-Noise Ratic .

Total Harmaonie Distartion . .

Wow-and-Flutrer ... ...
Erasure . . ..
Separation . . .
Crosstalk . .... ..
Bias Frequency

Input
Qutput . ...
Headghana Output
DC Output Jack . .

100, 120, 120/220-240, 220 or 240 v, 50/60 Hz
{according to country of salel
27 W max.

. 178 ips. 148 ¢mfec.) £ 0.5%

10-22,000 Hz + 3 dB {-20 dB rec. level, ZX taps}

. Better than 66 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref, 400 Hz, 3%

THD, w/Dalby MR, ZX tape, 70 usec EQ}

. Less than 0.8% a1 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 1.0% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/SX, EX-I| tapes
L ess than 0.08% WTD peak, 0.04% WTD RMS

.. Berter than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz
.. Better than 37 dB ar 1 kHz, 0 dB
.. Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB
.. 105 kHz
. 50 my, 50 k ahmis

1V {460 Hz, D dB, cutput contral at max.) 2.2 & chms
A5 W [at 400 Hz, 0 d8, 8 chms}
+10 ¥ DG, 125 mA max,

Dimensions 4B2{w) x 143{H) x 340(0Y millimeters
18{W) x 5-5/8(H} » 13-3/8(D} inches
Appraximate Weight ... ..., . 8 kg,
19 b, 13 02
® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement
without notive.
& Dolby NH under license from Dotby Laboratories,
® The word “DOLBY* and the Double-D-S8ymbol are trademarks of Dalby Laboratories.

65



